Fifteenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

ORDERS, DECORATIONS & MEDALS

MILITARIA

Royal Flying Corps Historic Photographs Including
7th Squadron (Training) Australian Flying Corps

3680*
Royal Flying Corps, photos, negatives and glass plates
featuring many allied pilots and of particular Australian
interest is the 7th Training Squadron of Australian Flying
Corps stationed in England; the collection includes the
following, 1) Small album with 42 related RFC photos. 2)
Medium size album featuring 72 RFC related photos with
the name, "Marrie P. O'Grady Dec 1917" (believed to be
a sweetheart). 3) Large album featuring 123 RFC related
photos, many on loose sheets. 4) 12 loose RFC photos
in a box. 5) 5 x large glass negatives (Four of these being
portraits of pilots). 6) 67 large negatives (unknown if these
are duplicates or extra undeveloped RFC photos). Pilots
mentioned by name include Ryan, Carter, Exley, White,
Basset, Leiper, Solomons, Plenderleith, Whiteside, Turner,
Stewart, Nichols, Brown, Cooper, Grimshaw and the types
of planes captioned include RE8, BE2E and numbered
4424 on tail, DH6, plane numbered A3124, A5925 (pilot
killed), BE2D, plane numbered 4214, DH5 and numbered
B49, BE2D and numbered A3128 on tail, DH bomber and
numbered A6903 on tail, and it must be noted that the
majority of these planes have a clear image of a kangaroo
painted on the body of the plane. Very fine, historic and
rare. (lot)

$4,000
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The Australian Flying Corps (AFC) made its first operational flight of WWI
on 27 May 1915 and by 1917 it had four operational squadrons. Now, the
training of airmen at the Central Flying School, at Point Cook was unable to
keep up with demand for trained men. Accordingly, four training squadrons
were established in the United Kingdom in 1917. One of these, 32 (Australian
Training) Squadron, RFC was formed on 24 October 1917 at Yatesbury In
January 1918 it was renamed 7 Squadron AFC and relocated to Leighterton
on 23 February 1918 operating there until disbanded in March 1919. This
training squadron was tasked with preparing personnel for service with
69 (Australian) Squadron, RFC and then 3 Squadron AFC, operating with
British Forces along the Western Front.

It is at the training school that the photos above show a large number of
Australian planes, all identified by a kangaroo and clearly numbered on the
tail. There is a particular focus on the crashes of these planes and it is here
where this collection has a graphic insight to many of our Australian and
Allied pilots who died whilst in training.

3681*
Surgeon Herbert H. Pearse, photo, in black and white
(9.5%20.5cm and with frame 23x37cm), an original studio
photo, ¢1900, wearing dress uniform with hands across
his sword resting in front, signed at bottom on white
border, "Herbert H Pearse'. Foxing on white border, photo
unmarked, timber and plaster frame with some damage but
restorable, photo good very fine and an unique piece of early
Australian Naval history.

$200

Herbert H. Pearse was a member of The Australian Squadron. He is shown
on The Royal Navy list of Surgeons on 15 May 1895; as Surgeon on the
Nile in the Mediterranean on 1 Aug 1896; as Surgeon on the Karrakatta at
Sydney, NSW on 24 Nov 1900; as Staff Surgeon on the Minerva in 1908;
as Fleet Surgeon on 15 May 1911; as Fleet Surgeon on the Kent in China
on 23 Dec 1911.

With copies of various Navy Lists.

3682
World War |, military postcards and photos, includes two
embroidered postcards, one with Australian Commonwealth
Military Forces rising sun. Good - fine. (31)

$120



Collection of WW!I Tribute Medals and Fobs
Lots 3683 - 3705

3683*
Bankstown Soldiers Relief Committee tribute medal,
undated, in silver (24mm), obverse, Australian arms, reverse,
wreath and 'Presented/To/Dvr. F.G.Berriman. (engraved)/
On His Return/From The/Great War'. Small edge nicks,
otherwise very fine.

$100
Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

Frederick George Berriman, confectioner, age 19, born at Bristol, England;
NOK parents at Punchbowl, NSW; Enl.02Apr1917 at Trial Bay, NSW
while in 39th Bn CMF; Emb.10May1917; to 3rd Aust MT Coy; 04Jul1919
dangerously ill with pneumonia; RTA 290ct1919; Disch.12Dec1919.

3684*

Lidcombe Tribute Medal, WWI, in silver, inscribed to Pte
G.Reynolds. No ribbon, edge nicks and bumps, otherwise
very fine.

$100
Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

3685*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 9.06g,
29.5.5x37.5mm), obverse, wreath inscribed in centre
with intials, 'AJG', reverse with wreath around and inside
is inscribed, 'To/Pte A.J.Garrard/on his return/from the
Great War/from Residents of/Black Springs &/district."
Uncirculated.

$200

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

Arthur John Garrard, farmer, age 20, born at Balaklava, Sth Aust;
Enl.15Feb1916 at Burra, Sth Aust; Emb.11Apr1916; served with 48Bn;
MIA 11Apr1917 later reported WIA and captured at Reincourt, France on
that date and interned as POW at Gef Lager Soltau, Germany; repatriated
to England 07Jan1919; RTA 10Nov1919; Disch.03Jan1920.
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3686*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (15ct, 5.16g,
32x40.5mm), obverse, crown at top above two rifles at
the sides of Australian arms, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented
by/residents/Of/Burrawong Wakool/To/J.E.Purchall/6th
L.T.M.B./on his return after 4 1/2 years service/in the Great
European War/11.6.20". Very fine.

$190

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

Joseph Edward Purchall, labourer, age 21, born at Launceston, Tasmania;
Enl.06Feb1915 at Swan Hill, Vic; Emb.16Jul1915; WIA 040ct1915
with 22Bn, GSW right arm; 15Apr1916 to 6LTMB; RTA 10Jun1919;
Disch.09Aug1919.

3687*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 7.94g, 23x43mm),
obverse soldier saluting with rifles beside and Rising Sun
behind, below 'Duty Bravely Done' and below this an
artillery colour patch in enamel within shield with wreath
around and at the base a boomerang in enamel and the
word 'Returned’, reverse inscribed, 'Presented To/Sapper
E.Drew/by his/Byalla Friends/13.9.19". Fine.

$150

Ex Australian Coin Auctions No0.272 (lot 1132) and B.J.Hibbard
Collection.

Byalla is near Narrabri in NSW.

Edward Drew, agricultural student, age 18, born at Neutral Bay, NSW;
Enl.180ct1916 at RAS Ground, Paddington, Sydney, NSW; Emb.11Jun1917;
served with 7 FAB; RTA 130ct1918; Disch.290ct1918 Medically Unfit.



3688*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 5.36g, 34x41mm),
obverse, stylized crown above clasped hands, rifles at
side bordering Australian arms inside a raised circular
border, at the base a wreath of flowers, reverse inscribed,
"To/Cpl. A.J.Greenball/From Residents of/CATTAI/on his
return/1919." Extremely fine.

$120
Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

3689*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 7.72g, 28x33mm),
obverse, crossed rifles on shield with circular border inscribed
'Presented to Prvt R.E.Matthews By residents of Cobram
& District." reverse inscribed, "In/Appreciation/of services/
France/1917.18". Very fine.

$150

Robert Edward Matthews, jockey, age 18, born at Hobart, Tas;
Enl.03Mar1916 at Brunswick, Vic; Emb.28Jul1916; served with 38Bn;
WIA 28Dec1916 GSW left arm, France; RTA 10Jan1918; Disch.06Apr1918
Medically Unfit.

Ex Australian Coin Auctions No0.272 (lot 1134) and B.J.Hibbard
Collection.

3690*

Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 7.8g, 28.5x41mm),
obverse, shield with flower at top above a small shield below
inscribed with initials, 'AG", at sides a laurel spray, reverse
inscribed, 'Pres: By/The People Of/Hargraves/To/Tpr Alfred
Green/6th A.L.H/on his return from/active service/Dec:
1916." Fine.

$170
Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

Alfred Green, labourer, age 21, born at Hargraves, Wellington, NSW;
Enl.010ct1914 at Liverpool, NSW; Emb.22Dec1914; RTA 23Sep1916;
Disch.25Jan1917 Medically Unfit.
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3691*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 7.43g, 28x36mm),
obverse, a soldier with rifle, reverse inscribed, 1919/
Hopetoun & District/residents/To/Lieut. Percy L.Wood/in
recognition of/noble service rendered/abroad with A.l.F./for
King & Country." Extremely fine.

$180

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

Percy Livingstone Wood, school master, age 26, born at Woodlands, Vic;
Enl.17Dec1915 at Melbourne, Vic; Emb.20May1916; served in 8 FAB and 3rd
DAC; WIA 31Jul1917 GSW back; RTA 30Apr1919; Disch.14Jun1919.

3692*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 8.9g, 32x45mm),
obverse, King's crown above central dome with soldier
standing with rifle across chest and Rising Sun hat badge
behind with name in ribbon scroll as "Australia New Zealand
Army Corps', around the domed section at the top, ‘Honor'
and around the bottom, 'He Answered His Country's
Call', reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Cpl J.T.Caton./26th
B'tl/From Killarney Residents/for gallant service/in France'.
Good very fine.

$200

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

James Thomas Caton, horse breaker, age 19 (real age actually only 17),
born at Deepwater, NSW; Enl.02Dec1915 at Warwick, Qld; NOK mother
at Killarney near Warwick, Qld; Emb.04May1916; served with 26Bn; WIA
25Apr1917 GSW right thigh, and 30Aug1918 GSW left leg; RTA 05Jul1919;
Disch.21Aug1919.



3693*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (15ct, 8.82g, 23x43mm),
obverse, saluting soldier at top, rifle at each side and in
front of Rising Sun, below ‘Duty Bravely Done', above a
shield with enamelled colours of 38Bn, around a wreath
and at the base a boomerang bearing the word 'Returned’,
reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Lce Cpl Radnell/38th Batt/by
the/Kurting District/On his safe return/from the War." Very
fine.

$300

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

Herbert William Radnell, farm labourer, 25, born at Kurting, Vic;
Enl.14Mar1916 at Bendigo, Vic; Emb.20Jun1916; WIA 09Jun1917 GSW
right groin, 29Mar1918 GSW back and left side, severe, France; RTA
12Jun1919; Disch.27Jul1919.

3694*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 7.03g, 32x44mm),
obverse, King's crown above central dome with soldier
standing with rifle across chest and Rising Sun hat badge
behind with name in ribbon scroll as *Australia New Zealand
Army Corps’, around the lower section, 'He Answered His
Country's Call*, reverse inscribed, 'In Honour/of Private
P.Corby/Killed On/Active Service/From Citizens Of/Mulwala
& District/May 1917'. Very fine.

$200

Ex Australian Coin Auctions No0.272 (lot 1131) and B.J.Hibbard
Collection.
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3695*
Awustralia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 7.75g, 25.5x33mm),
obverse, Victory holding a wreath above soldiers advancing
on battlefield at dawn, around the top, '‘For God King And
Country' and at base, 'Aug.4.1914", reverse, 'PRESENTED
BY THE CITIZENS OF OAKLEIGH IN RECOGNITION
OF SERVICES RENDd TO (inscribed "T.Lawrence') A.l.E."
Very fine.

$180
Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

3696*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 8g, 30x48mm),
obverse, shield with King's crown at top above crossed rifles
and small shield below inscribed with initials, "TB', below
is a wreath, reverse inscribed, "To/Pte. T.Baty/from/Ridges
Friends/2.4.19." Good very fine.

$180
Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 5.23g, 33x38mm),
obverse, boomerang with shield below and inside a soldier
with rifle, at sides of shield is a kangaroo and emu and
below crossed laurel sprays, reverse inscribed, '1914-1918/St
Leonards/Pte E.Mountain/12th Battn." Extremely fine.

$150
Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.



3698*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 4.91g, 25x31mm),
obverse, a laurel wreath and in the centre is inscribed,
'R.Miller*, reverse inscribed, "From/Residents of/Sandy Creek
District/On/departure to war/1915". Good very fine.

$100
Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

3699*

Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 4.55g, 34x40mm),

obverse, stylized crown above rifles angled across Australian

arms, reverse inscribed, 'Pres/To/O.Williams/By.Residents/

Of.Springfield/On.His.Ret/ From.The/War." Very fine.
$100

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

3700*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 5.76g, 32x44mm),
obverse King's crown above central dome with soldier
standing with rifle across chest and Rising Sun hat badge
behind with name in ribbon scroll as ‘Australia New
Zealand Army Corps', around the bottom, '"He Answered
His Country's Call', reverse inscribed, 'Presented by/Store
Creek Residents/Pte. J. Thompson/56th Bat." Dents on reverse
backing plate, otherwise nearly very fine.

$150

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

James Thompson, labourer, age 24, born at Surry Hills, Sydney, NSW;
Enl.30Jan1916 at Cootamundra, NSW; Emb.14Apr1916; served with 56Bn
and 5 Aust MG Bn; RTA 21Aug1919; Disch.130ct1919.
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3701*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (15ct, 5.87g, 30x38mm),
obverse, soldier with rifle in oval frame, at sides kangaroo
and emu, above enamelled flags of Great Britain and
Australia (the Red Ensign in common use), reverse inscribed,
'Presented/to/Pte A.P.Ewins/by the/Residents of Tutye/in
recognition/of his services/to the Empire’. Uncirculated.
$250

Ex Australian Coin Auctions No.272 (lot 1136) and B.J.Hibbard
Collection.

Tutye is an area situated on the section of the Mallee Highway between Ouyen
and the South Australian border in the Sunraysia region of Victoria.

Albert Percival Ewins, farmer, age 22, born at Stawell, Vic; Enl.19Aug1914
at Broadmeadows, Vic; Emb.190ct1914; served with 38Bn; WIA 25Apr1915
GSW left foot, at Gallipoli; to hospital with VD on 28Mar1916 and
29Apr1916; RTA 02Jul1917; Disch.03Aug1917 Medically Unfit.

3702*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 5.82¢g, 28x34mm),
obverse, Rising Sun hat badge across centre of a Maltese
cross with laurel spray in the angles, boomerang below
the badge, reverse inscribed, 'Presented/To/C.Godden/By
Wamboyne Friends/On his/Return From The Front/11 1
18." Good very fine.

$150

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

Charles John Godden, labourer, age 22, born at Forbes, NSW; Enl.16Mar1916
at Bathurst, NSW; Emb.09Sep1916; WIA GSW right knee and jaw, France;
RTA 24Sep1917; Disch.06Dec1917 Medically Unfit.



3703*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 9.08g, 31x42mm),
obverse, King's crown above small shield inscribed
with initials '"NC', wreath around outside edge, reverse
inscribed, "Wentworthville/Patriotic/Assn/1919./To/Pte
N.Cuddeford./1915 to 1919." Suspended on pin below colour
patch of 1st Bn (Royal NSW Regt), a few scratches, fine.
$180

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.
Norman Cuddeford, bank clerk, age 20, born at Albury, NSW;

Enl.03Dec1915 at Cootamundra, NSW; Emb.03May1916; to 1st Anzac
Cyclist Bn; 02Sep1916 to 1Bn; RTA 03Apr1919; Disch.25May1919.

3704*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 6.49¢g, 33x40mm),
obverse, wreath with King's crown at top above crossed
rifles and shield below for name or initials, reverse inscribed,
"To/Pte T.H.Baty/from/Wyndham Residents/18.3.19." Good
very fine.

$150

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.
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3705*
Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (15ct, 12.6g, 33x49mm),
obverse, crossed rifles above wreath and inside in relief the
monogrammed initials *JIMc’, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented/
To/Mr J.J.McKeowen/By The People Of/Yarrabandai/As
A Token Of Esteem On His/Return From The War/June,
1919". Very fine.

$400

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

John James McKeowen, farmer, age 26, born at Coraddery, NSW,
Enl.13Dec1917 at Parkes, NSW; Emb.05Jun1918; served as gunner with 6th
(Army) Bge Aust F Arty; RTA 09May1919; Disch.25May1919.

3706
Australia, World War |, Patriotic poster, blue and red print
on white card (W.378mm, H.251mm) for 'Grand/Patriotic
Night/Presentation of Battle Flag to the Expeditionary Force/
at the/Palais De Danse/Wednesday 28th October 1914,
printed by Wellman & Co., Printers St Kilda. Horizontal
crease, some indentations, two pin holes, small piece of tape
top and bottom edge, otherwise very fine.

$120

3707
Australia, World War |, Patriotic poster, black print on white
card (W.333mm x H.444mm) "To the Women/of /Australia/
Won't You Help and/Send a Man to Join/The Army Today?",
published by the Parliamentary Recruiting Committee,
printed by the Government Printer, Melbourne. Small tear
and corner fold top right side, very fine.

$500

3708
Australia, World War |1, Patriotic poster, red print and grey
map of Australia on buff card , 'Australians!/Your/Country/
Needs/You', published by the Parliamentary Committee,
printed by the Government Printer, Melbourne. Top edge
with 5mm cut and soiled, three corners with folds, very
fine.

$350

3709
Australia, WWI-WWII, Rising Sun sweetheart badge in gold
and enamel (9ct, 4.2gm, 30mm); Rats of Tobruk Association,
badge in gilt and enamel, by Miller & Sons Sydney, ‘762" on
back; WWI colour patch, 4th Battalion, in Sterling silver and
enamel; tie pin in gilt and enamel; miniature MID emblem;
teaspoon, hallmarked silver with enamelled rising sun; Great
Britain, Royal Artillery, tie pin in silver; Artillery sweetheart
badge in gold (15ct, 2.6g)(pin broken). Fine - very fine. (8)
$350



3710*
Sweetheart badge, in gold (9ct, 3g, 35x21mm) 'In France'
engraved on boomerang in centre, emu and kangaroo either
side, rifle below. Very fine.

$300

3711*
Rising Sun sweetheart badge, ¢1918, in gold and enamel
(15ct; 5.3g; 54x18.5mm). Extremely fine.

$180

Ex Dr. John M.Chapman Collection - Noble Numismatics Sale 88B (lot
1249) and B.J.Hibbard Collection.

3712*
Merchant Navy sweetheart brooch, in 9ct gold (3.95g), in
fitted case of the manufacturing jeweller, Wallace Allen,
Newmarket Street, Ayr. Nearly uncirculated.

$150

Ayr is a large commercial shipping port on the River Ayr in Scotland.

3713*
Australia, shooting prize fob, in gold (15ct, 9.5g,
28x35mm), obverse, crossed rifles, reverse inscribed, "Pres.
By/Cpt. R.R.Baldwin/to 1.17.A.L.H./Won by/Q.M.S.
Horman/18.7.10." Extremely fine.

$300

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

Captain Reginald Robert Baldwin (later Lt Col 24th LHR) served in WWI as
Lt Col (Transport Officer) with Sea Transport Service, noted age on joining
was 55 and occupation listed as "gentleman’.

3714
National Rifle Association of NSW (2), and NSWRA,
shooting medals for annual affiliated clubs competition, in
gilt and enamel (3) (J.O'C.203-5); Australian Defence Force
50 badge, in bronze (30mm) awarded to the top 50 shooters
in the ADF (J.O'C 10). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

part

3715*
Australia, Viva L'ltalia 1918, commemorative pin in gilt
and enamel, also Italian flag pin in gilt and enamel, both by
Angus & Coote, Sydney; Royal Australian Regt collar badge
(QC) in gilt bronze; Boy Scout Patrol Leader large metal hat
badge by A.J.Parkes; unidentified badge comprising SBB
(unit?) initials in brass across the centre of a large red, white
and blue rosette with pin back; small enamel and gilt Rising
Sun badge (missing securing pin); riband bars (2) and other
world bars or clasps (1914-1918, 1918, 1940) and another
for 1910 with 1909 brooch bar; 2nd AlF soldier's small,
oval silver disc for wearing on wrist, inscribed, "NX4258/
W.A.Aulbury/O.4"; also Thailand, unidentified medical lapel
badge in gilt and enamel. Fine - extremely fine. (14)

$50

NX4258 William Alfred Aulbury, born 23Aug1905 at Sydney, NSW;
Enl.260ct1939 at Arncliffe, Sydney, NSW; Disch.230ct1944 as Pte ex 12
Salvage Unit.

3716
RAAF ensign, full size flag in light blue of the design
approved in October 1948 with Union Jack in top left
corner, the Southern Cross and Commonwealth Star in the
main body and the RAF red, white and blue roundel in
lower right corner, at the fly is a rope with metal hooks for
affixing to flagpole rope. A few small holes and thin spots,
otherwise very fine.

$50



part

3717*

RAN ID disc, (28mm) in nickel for "E.N.Wade. C.M./5650/

C.O.E." and on reverse '"HMAS/Una'; Ex-Naval Mens

Association, lapel badge (KC) in enamel and gilt, by Stokes

& Sons, Melb, reverse numbered 926. Fine - very fine. (2)
$50

HMAS Una was a Royal Australian Navy sloop that began its life as the
German motor launch Komet, a ship captured by an infantry detachment
of the AN&MEF on 9 October 1914 and then sailed to Sydney as a prize.
She was put into service with the RAN being used as a Patrol and General
Purpose Vessel to patrol New Guinea, New Britain, New Hebrides and
Malayan waters. After World War I, Una was decommissioned and taken
to Port Phillip Bay, renamed Akuna, and used as a pilot vessel and finally
broken up in Melbourne in 1955.

5650 Eric Norman Wade, Cook's Mate, born 10Aug1892 at Summer Hill,
NSW, joined RAN 25May1916 for war + 6 months; served on HMAS Una
21Dec1916 - 13Dec1918.

3718
Australia, Turkey, one hundred kurush, year 6 (1914),
engraved on reverse '867/Cpl/M.Graham/5th L.H.B.". With
loop mount, very good.

$250

Maurice Graham, Cpl, 6th LHR, 4th Reinforcements, Enl 24Dec1914
Liverpool NSW, RTA 01Jul1919.

part
3719*
Mothers and Widows badge, WIl, by Amor, Sydney, stamped
number *1' on reverse. Extremely fine and unique.
$100

Also includes separate one star, two star and three star bars.
Ex Amor archives.

3720
Australia, Rising Sun hat badges in gilt (KC) (2); Rising Sun
collar badges in oxidized bronze (13), and another in gilt
(all KC); a variety of Queen Victoria - Elizabeth Il large and
small buttons (62) including Australian military and civilian
issues, some pre federation, and issues of other countries.
Poor - very fine. (78)

$150

3721

WWI - WWII, Australian Commonwealth Military Forces,

rising sun collar badges (2); ribbon bars (3) one with rosette;

metal wound stripes (2); war service badges (GRI) in silver

(2); miniature tool kit housed in metal tube; trench art 303

cartridge cases with pencil inserts. Good - very fine. (12)
$200
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3722
Australia, WWI - WWII, cap and collar badges in bronze,
including Australian Commonwealth Military Forces,
rising sun cap and collar (enamelled) badges; Camel Corps,
sandblasted, cap badge; Royal Australian Artillery, cap (2)
and collar (2) badges; also Great Britain, cap badges, Army
Cyclists Corps, Royal Artillery. Very good - fine. (9)

$350

3723
Australia, WWI - ¢1970, assorted Army, RAAF ,hat, cap and
collar badges,shoulder titles, buttons, Scotch College cadet
cap and collar badges; also Great Britain, New Zealand,
Turkey. Fair - very fine. (95)

$170

3724
Australia, WWII, RAAF cloth wings and Engineer cloth
half wing, metal backed; RAF cloth slash; signalling mirror;
escape compass. Very good - very fine. (5)

$200

3725
Australia, and some world metal hat badges, collar badges
and titles, totalling approx 25, mostly QC; woven unit
shoulder titles (4) and Australia titles (2); a variety of types
of rank badges for Sergeant (7), Corporal (3) and Lance
Corporal (4); officer's woven shoulder pips (4); riband bars
(2); Australian Vietnam Forces 1962-1973 decal. Some
badges damaged, otherwise good - extremely fine. (approx
52)

$50

3726
Australia, VAD Australia, metal shoulder titles (2), VAD 59
metal unit badge; NES National Emergency Services New
South Wales badge; War Savings Certificates Voluntary
Worker badge in gilt and enamel, impressed number A1620
on reverse. Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$50

3727
Australia, Artillery bullion shoulder patch, qualification
badge in metal for Trumpeter, Bandsman (KC), Signaller,
and in bullion, Gunner badge, Artillery Range Finder badge;
also lead Armourer/Blacksmith badge without lugs; large
bullion 6-pointed Star for wear with Marksman's badge by
Best Shot in Coy; RAAF Leading Aircraftman metal badge;
original Infantry Combat Badges (2). Very fine - extremely
fine. (11)

$50

3728

Australia, WWI, 14th Battalion cloth colour patches (2) with

metal Anzac 'A's; enamelled 'A’ badge. Piece missing from

one cloth badge, both with moth hole, good - very fine. (3)
$500

3729
Australia, 1940-1970, assorted cloth shoulder titles, colour
patches and rank badges. Very good - very fine. (30)

$100

3730
Australia and Great Britain, metal unit shoulder titles in brass
or oxidized bronze and also Australia titles (3, two oxidized
bronze and one gilt with pin back). Very fine. (32)

$100



BRITISH SINGLES

Very Rare Star of India

3731*
The Most Exalted Order of the Star of India, Companion
(CSI) neck badge with original ribbon. In Garrard & Co
Ltd case of issue, nearly uncirculated.

$6,000
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3732*
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Officer
(OBE type 1) (Military) breast badge, hallmarked for London
1919. In Royal Mint case of issue, some toning to inside,
toned extremely fine.

$120

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

3733*

The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Member
(MBE type 2) (Civilian) ladies breast badge. In Royal Mint
case of issue, some toning to inside, uncirculated.

$120

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.



3734*

Gwailor Star 1843, Maharajpoor. Private Mark Miller H.M.
16th Lancer's. Engraved in running script. Traces of silver
solder at horizontal angles and a few pin hole size spots in

central date area, otherwise very fine.

$400

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

Collection of India General Service Medals 1854-95
Lots 3735 - 3755

3735*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Pegu.
H.Neville. Commr. "Proserpine™. Impressed. Hairlines,
scuffing and small graffiti marks on reverse, otherwise very
fine.

$250

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

449

3736*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Persia. Michl
Madden. 2nd Eur. Bengal Fusrs. Impressed. Hairlines and
scuff marks, otherwise very fine.

$800

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3737*

India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Umbeyla.
10 W.King 1st Bn 7th Regt. Impressed. Hairlines and scuff
marks, otherwise very fine.

$280

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



3738*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Bhootan.
3321 Corpl J Sharpe H.M.s 55th Regt. Impressed. Polished,
otherwise good very fine.

$300

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3739*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - two clasps - Looshali,
Northwest Frontier. Rifleman Heera Sarkee, 2d Goorkha
Regt. Engraved in running script. Contact marks, otherwise
good very fine.

$350

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3740*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Perak. 1470,
Pte S.Belcher, 1/10th Foot. Chisel engraved. Hairlines and a
few scuff marks, otherwise very fine.

$300

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3741*

India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Jowaki 1877-
8. 1521 Gunner C.Verney. 13/9th R.A. Impressed. A few
scuff marks, otherwise good very fine.

$250

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



3742*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, in bronze, - clasp -
Burma 1885-7. Jhorawallah Thool Kannum 2d Mad. Lcrs.
Engraved in running script. Hairlines and one time cleaned,
otherwise very fine.

$150
Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3743*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Sikkim 1888.
689 Pte A.Hough 2nd Bn Derby R. Engraved in running
script. Hairlines, otherwise extremely fine.

$350

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3744*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, in bronze, - clasp -
Sikkim 1888. 178 Muleteer Mardansing Kamiansing Comt.
Transport Dept. Engraved in running script. Hairlines and
light scratches, one time cleaned, otherwise very fine.

$150

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3745*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - three clasps - Hazara
1888, Chin-Lushai 1889-90, Samana 1891. 89 Pte Oosman
Khan 27th Bl Infy. Engraved in running script. Many contact
marks and dark toned, otherwise fine.

$170

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



3746*

India General Service Medal 1854-95, in bronze, - clasp -
Hazara 1888. Mule Driver Budha Comst Transpt. Engraved
in running script. Cleaned, probably with acid, otherwise
very fine.

$120

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3747*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, in bronze, - clasp
- Chin-Lushai 1889-90. Cook Shaik Hamid Ali 3d BI Infy.
Engraved in running script. Some scratches and also acid
cleaned, otherwise very fine.

$130

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3748*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Lushai 1889-
92. 4039 Pte H.Smith 4th Bn. K.RI.Rif.Corps. Engraved in
running script. Scuffing and a few small scratches, otherwise
very fine.

$400

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3749*

India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Hazara 1891.

3325 Sepoy Mirak ""Q.O." Corps of Guides Infy. Engraved in

running script. Scuffing and hairlines, otherwise very fine.
$160

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



3750

India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Hazara 1891.
1435 Pte J.Anderson 1st Bn W.Fus. Re-named, engraved.

Nearly very fine.

3751*

$130

India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Burma 1889-
92. 70259 Gunr S.Smith No.2. Mn By:R.A. Engraved in
running script. A few short scratches above Queen's head,

otherwise very fine.

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

$170
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3752*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Chin Hills
1892-93. SignaMer R.A. W:ooten Tel:Deptt. Engraved in
running script. Hairlines and light scuffing, otherwise very
fine.

$340

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3753*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Kachin
Hills 1892-93. 441 Riflm Margohi Ram 10th Madras Infy.
Engraved in running script. Some light scuff marks, otherwise
good very fine.

$350

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



3754*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, in bronze, - clasp
- Waziristan 1894-5. 175 Cook Ishar Singh 14th BI Infy.
Engraved in running script. Some contact marks and one
time cleaned, otherwise very fine.

$150

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3755
India General Service Medal 1854-1895, - clasp - Waziristan
1894-95. ?? Sepoy Ganyu 29th ??. Engraved. Naming partly
illegible, good.

$120

In the Famous Charge of the Light Brigade
'Into the Valley of Death Rode the Six Hundred'

lot 3756

454

3756*
Crimea Medal 1854-56, - four clasps - Alma, Balaklava,
Inkermann, Sebastopol. Robt, Nichol., 8th Hus. Engraved in
small caps. Fitted into a display frame featuring two photos
of recipient and service details, under perspex, medal with
many contact marks and edge bumps from wearing, very
good and scarce.

$9,000

Ex Sotheby's on 18 Feb 1970 and Chris Thomas Collection.

Robert Nichol was one of the illustrious 600 immortalised in the 1854
poem, The Charge of the Light Brigade, written by Alfred Lord Tennyson
and beginning,

Half a league, half a league, Half a league onward, All in the valley of Death,
Rode the six hundred, 'Forward, the Light Brigade! "'Charge for the guns!™
he said: Into the valley of Death rode the six hundred.

1027 Private Robert Nichol, rode in the famous 'Charge of the Light Brigade*
on 25 October 1854. This has been confirmed in publications by Lummis
& Wynn, L.W.Crider, T.Brighton, A.Sewell and R.Dutton.

Robert Nichol, labourer, born 11Sep1834 at Coventry, England;
Enl240ct1848; jailed in Exeter 25 - 31 Jan1854; Emb.27Apr1854 on
H.T.Medora for the East; prisoner in custody 12 - 14Jul1854; hospitalised
early 1855; confined 24Aug1855, Court Martialled and sentenced to 25
lashes; confined again 25Nov1855, tried by District Court Martial on
27Nov and sentenced to 50 lashes and 3 months imprisonment; 24Nov1856
invalided and discharged in Dublin; lodged a claim with the Light Brigade
Relief Fund in 1891 at age 57 when he was living at 13 Charlotte Street,
Newcastle; he was married to Anne and they had eight children, six boys
and two girls; died 18Jun1897 and was buried two days later in Elswick
Cemetery, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, England.

Robert Nichol attended the First Balaclava Banquet 25 October 1875,
was a Member of the Balaclava Commemoration Society 1879, signed
the Loyal Address 1887, and attended the Society annual dinners in 1887,
1893, and 1895.

3757*

Indian Mutiny Medal 1857-58, - three clasps - Lucknow,

Relief of Lucknow, Delhi. Corpl P.Dean. 1st Bde Bengal H.

Art. Impressed. Hairlines and scuffing, otherwise very fine.
$750

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



3758*
Second China War Medal 1857-60, - three clasps - Canton
1857, Taku Forts 1858, Taku Forts 1860, with ribbon
brooch bar, with incorrect China War Medal 1900 ribbon.
Unnamed. Two digs above Queen's head, some scuffing,
otherwise very fine.

$250

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3759*
Second China War Medal 1857-60, - clasp - Taku Forts 1860.
Alexr Ashton, 1st Bn 3rd Regt. Impressed. Scuffing and a
few edge nicks, polished, otherwise very fine.

$250

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3760*
New Zealand War Medal 1869, (undated reverse). 2403.
Sergt W.l1.Addey, 57th Regt. Impressed. Contact marks,
otherwise very fine.

$700
Ex Chris Thomas Collection. Previously ex Morton & Eden Sale 27
November 2013 (lot 264).

Private William lolin Addey, 18, draper, born in the Parish of Reedness
near the town of Goole in the County of York, England; Enl. 29Aug1851;
Disch.25Mar1867 in New Zealand at age 34.



3761*
New Zealand War Medal 1869, (undated reverse). 3872.
Patk. Keough, 50th Regt. Impressed. Contact marks,
otherwise nearly very fine.

$700

Ex Chris Thomas Collection.

Pte Patrick Keough, served in Waikato and West Coast Campaigns,
15Nov1863 to 16Sep1866. He discharged 27Feb1867.

With research.

3762*
New Zealand War Medal 1869, (undated reverse). 42.
Pte. M.Connell. 2/18th Foot. Engraved. Contact marks,
otherwise good very fine.

$700

Ex Chris Thomas Collection.

456

Wounded at the Battle of the Eureka Stockade
the Historic Rebellion in Australia of the Gold Miners
at Ballarat in Victoria
Against Her Majesty's Colonial Forces in 1854

Battle of the Eureka Stockade watercolour by J.B.Henderson in the State Library of NSW
(ex Wikimedia Commons)
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3763*
New Zealand War Medal 1869, (1863 to 1866 reverse).
2865 Sergt. Wm French. 1st Bn. 12th Regt. Impressed.
Contact marks, hairlines and small edge bump, otherwise
good fine.

$12,000

Ex Chris Thomas Collection.

William French, grocer, age 20, born at Harlow, Essex, England; attested
at Rochester 08Jan1850 to 12 Regt; served abroad for 12 years 10 months
including in Australia and at the historic Battle of the Eureka Stockade
on 3 Dec1854 being severely wounded, his service records state, 'Severely
wounded at the attack on the Rebel Camp at the Eureka Ballarat Australia
on the 3rd Dec 1854, GSW hip; Disch.08Aug1871.

The 12th Regiment of Foot (The Suffolk Regiment) served in Australia
and was involved in the Eureka Stockade Rebellion in 1854, the Lambing
Flat Goldfield Riots in 1861 and 1862 and the Third Maori War in New
Zealand serving there from 1863 to 1867 when the unit returned to
England. Pte William French was at the Eureka Stockade Rebellion and
with the detachment that marched with Capt Saunders from Lambing Flat
to Campbelltown in April 1862. He also served in the Third Maori War in
New Zealand.

With service records as well as research and photos of the Eureka Stockade
attack in 1854.



3764*
South Africa Medal 1877-79, - clasp - 1877-8. 1616. Pte
J.Clarke. 90th Foot. Engraved. Contact marks, otherwise
good very fine.

$400

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3765*
South Africa Medal 1877-79, - clasp - 1878. Corpl J.Burke,
Transvl Arty. Engraved. Hairlines, otherwise good very
fine.

$350

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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Served in Zulu War - to Australia
Served in NSW Dept of Prisons
and
NSW Volunteer Army Permanent Staff

3766*
South Africa Medal 1877-79, - clasp - 1879. 2088. Cr. Sergt.
W.Parker. 2/4th Foot. Engraved. Nearly very fine.

$1,000

Ex Chris Thomas Collection.

Together with original documents for Certificate of Discharge from 2/4th
Foot; NSW Department of Prisons reference; NSW Military Forces School
of Musketry Certificate; NSW Army Certificate of Discharge; NSW Army
Certificate of Character; Invitation to Annual Dinner to Veterans of the Navy
and Army at the Drill Hall, Victoria Barracks, 9th November 1910.

William Parker was born in Parish of St James, near the town of London,
County of Middlesex. He enlisted in 2/4th Foot Regt at Westminister on
21Nov1870 at age 22. He served 12 years, 220 days of which 4 years
192 days was service abroad. He was discharged at Poona, East India on
20Jun1883. From Bombay he took passage for himself, wife and child
to Sydney, New South Wales. He joined NSW Department of Prisons on
30Aug1883 serving until 12Feb1885. On 19Feb1885 he joined the NSW
Volunteer Permanent Staff as Quartermaster Sergeant. He qualified as a
Sergeant instructor of musketry on 26Sep1898. After service of 17 years
and 194 days he discharged at Sydney, NSW on 31Aug1902.

With above documents and a few others in research folder.
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3767*
Afghanistan Medal 1878-80, - clasp - Ahmed Khel. 640. Pte
W.Wood. 59th Foot. Engraved. Very fine.

$300

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3768*
Egypt Medal 1882-89, (dated 1882 reverse), - three clasps
- Alexandria 11th July, The Nile 1884-85, Abu Klea. 3054.
H.Jenkins. Pte R.M. H.M.S. "Penelope". Engraved. Very
heavy contact marks, otherwise nearly very fine.

$300

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3769*
Egypt Medal 1882-89, (undated reverse), - three clasps - El-
Teb, The Nile 1884-85, Kirbekan. 830 Pte E.Howarth. 1/RlI
Highrs. Engraved. Many contact marks, otherwise nearly
very fine.

$250

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3770*
Egypt Medal 1882-89, (dated 1882 reverse), - clasp - Tamaai.
1070. Pte J. Manning. 3/K.R.Rif: Engraved. Contact marks
and edge nicks, otherwise very fine.

$200
Clasp entitlement unknown.
Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



3771*
Egypt Medal 1882-89, (undated reverse), - clasp - Gemaizah
1888. 3054. Pte W.Handcock. 2/K.O.Sco:Bord. Engraved.
Many contact marks, otherwise nearly very fine.

$200

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3773*

East and West Africa Medal 1887-1900, - clasp - Witu
August 1893. C.H.Smith, A.B., H.M.S.Blanche. Impressed.
Hairlines, otherwise nearly very fine.

$200

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3772*

East and West Africa Medal 1887-1900, - two clasps -
1887-8, 1892. 2519. Pte T.Campbell. 1/W.I.Rgt. Engraved.
Hairlines, otherwise good very fine.

$400

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3774*

East and West Africa Medal 1887-1900, - clasp - Gambia
1894. S.J.Rendle, P.O.1 CIl., H.M.S.Satellite. Impressed.
Contact marks, otherwise very fine.

$280

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



3775*
East and West Africa Medal 1887-1900, - clasp - 1896-98.
1251. Pte. T.Morris. 1/W.I.R. Engraved. Very fine.

$300

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3777*
East and West Africa Medal 1887-1900, - clasp - 1899.
481 Pte Maikai Ibi. 1st W.A.F. Force. Impressed. Nearly
extremely fine.

$200

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3776*
East and West Africa Medal 1887-1900, - clasp - 1898. 37
Pte Adekaubi llorin, 1st W.A.F. Force. Impressed. Extremely
fine.

$200

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3778*

India Medal 1895-1902, (VRI), - clasp - Defence of Chitral
1895. 1730 Sepoy Anokh Singh 14th Bl Infy. Engraved.
Hairlines, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$1,500
Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



3779*
India Medal 1895-1902, (VRI), - two clasps - Relief of
Chitral 1895, Tirah 1897-98. Cook Sudh Singh 34th Bl Infy.
Engraved in running script. Some contact marks and one
time cleaned, otherwise very fine.

$170

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3780*
India Medal 1895-1902, (VVRI), - two clasps - Punjab Frontier
1897-98, Malakand 1897. Hd. Smith Asa Ram No 8 Bl. Mtn.
By. Engraved in running script. One time cleaned, otherwise
extremely fine.

$170

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3781*
India Medal 1895-1902, (VRI), - three clasps - Punjab
Frontier 1897-98, Samana 1897, Tirah 1897-98. 1630 Havdr
Jan Mahomad 3rd Sikh Infy. Engraved. Very fine.

$500

Together with two pages of research.



3782
India Medal 1895-1902, (VRI), - two clasps - Punjab Frontier
1897-98, Samana 1897. 2566 Sepoy Ichkar Singh 21st Pjb
Infy. Engraved. Very fine.

$200

3783
India Medal 1895-1902, (VRI), - clasp - Punjab Frontier
1897-98. 1782 Jowa Kishan Singh (1)9th Bn Lcrs. Engraved.
Contact marks in fields, very fine.

$200

3784*
Khedive's Sudan Medal 1896-1908, - five clasps - Nyima,
Nyam Nyam, Bahr-el-Ghazal 1900-02, Sudan 1899, Gedaref.
Unnamed. Nearly uncirculated.

$280

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3785
Khedive's Sudan Medal 1896-1908, - clasp - Jerok. Unnamed.
Hairlines, otherwise extremely fine.

$120

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3786*

Khedive's Sudan Medal 1896-1908, - two clasps - Talodi,
Katfia. Unnamed. Uncirculated.
$150

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



WIA at Ladysmith

 SOUTH-AFRICA 1801

3787*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (2nd reverse with ghost
dates), - five clasps - Cape Colony, Talana, Tugela Heights,
Relief of Ladysmith, South Africa 1901. 4325 Pte D.Curran,
RI. Dublin Fus:. Impressed. Hairlines, otherwise extremely
fine.

$500

WIA at Ladysmith 24 February 1900. Talana clasp confirmed.
Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3788
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (3rd reverse), - five clasps
- Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa
1901, South Africa 1902. Capt: E.H.Leaf. Elec:Engrs:R.E.
Engraved. Light hairlines, otherwise extremely fine.

$200

Captain E.H.Leaf was a Volunteer Officer serving in South Africa.
Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3789*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (3rd reverse), - three
clasps - Cape Colony, Wepener, South Africa 1901. 695 Pte
J.S.Jones Kaffn. Rif. Impressed. Hairlines, nearly extremely
fine.

$600

Pte J.S.Jones, Kaffrarian Rifles. Wepener clasp confirmed.
Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3790
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (3rd reverse), - clasp
- Cape Colony. 1098 Pte M.Bloom. Prince Alf:Vol:Gd.
Impressed. Toned good very fine.

$70



3791*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (3rd reverse), - clasp
- Relief of Mafeking. 331 Tpr: H.Urwin, Rhodesia Regt.
Impressed. Light hairlines, extremely fine.

$300

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3792
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - three clasps - Talana,
Orange Free State, Transvaal. 5146 Pte W.Hayes Rl.Irish
Fus. Impressed. Reverse with edge bruise at 4 o'clock, very
fine.

$550
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3793*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (2nd reverse), - five
clasps - Elandslaagte, Defence of Ladysmith, Orange Free
State, Belfast, Cape Colony. 4742. Pte. F.J.Hooker. 5/Lcrs.
Chisel engraved. Contact marks and hairlines, otherwise
very fine.

$450

Pte F.J.Hooker, 5th (Royal Irish) Lancers confirmed at Elandslaagte.
Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3794
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - five clasps - Tugela
Heights, Relief of Ladysmith, Cape Colony, Orange Free
State, Transvaal. 5876 Cpl J. Turner Rl.Irish Fus. Impressed.
Very fine.

$250

3795
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (2nd reverse with ghost
dates), - three clasps - Natal, Orange Free State, Transvaal.
4518 Pte C.Furleer, Glouc:Regt. Impressed. Hairlines, nearly
extremely fine.

$100

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



3796
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (2nd reverse), - eight
clasps - Relief of Kimberley, Paardeberg, Driefontein,
Johannesburg, Diamond Hill, Wittebergen, South Africa
1901, South Africa 1902. 3644 Drmr: J.W.MCCradle,
Yorkshire Regt. Impressed but renamed. Hairlines, otherwise
nearly extremely fine.

$300

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3797
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (3rd reverse), - two
clasps - Orange Free State, Transvaal. Lt. H.E.O.Green
Thornycrofts M.I1. Chisel engraved but renamed. Good
very fine.

$90

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3798
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - three clasps - Transvaal,
South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 7169 Pte T.Glynn RI:
Dublin Fus. Impressed. Very fine.

$200

3799*
Queen's Mediterranean Medal 1899-1902. 6966 Pte
G.Antcliffe. Yorks:L.I. Impressed. Light hairlines, extremely
fine.

$300

Medal entitlement confirmed.
Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3800
King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps - South Africa
1901, South Africa 1902. 4400 Pte S.Lowry Devon Regt.
Impressed. Very fine.

$100

3801
Singles: King's South Africa Medal 1901-2, - two clasps
- South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 76746 Dvr:
J.McFarlane. R.F.A.; 1914-15 Star. 3-3355 Pte A.E.Kittle.
Yorks:L.l.; Victory Medal 1914-19. 301209 Gnr. M.J.Hurst.
R.A. All medals impressed. Three single medals, the first with
dig on head, contact marks and edge bumps, otherwise fine,
the rest very fine - good very fine.

$60

3802
Africa General Service Medal 1902-56, (EVIIR), - clasp
- Somaliland 1902-04, Somaliland 1908-10. 175847.
F.Hussey, Sto. H.M.S.Fox. Impressed. Hairlines, otherwise
good very fine.

$160

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3803*
Africa General Service Medal 1902-56, (EVIIR), - clasp
- Jubaland. Pte. Omrah Khan, 16th Bomy Infty. Engraved.
Very fine.

$190

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



3804*
Africa General Service Medal 1902-56, (EVIIR), - clasp - Aro
1901-1902. 2025 L.Corpl: Sanusi. S.N. Impressed. Hairlines,
otherwise very fine.

$220

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3805
India General Service Medal 1908-35, (EVIIR), - clasp -
North West Frontier 1908. 20630 Gunr C.Marchant 80th
By R.F.A. Engraved. Official correction to service number
and Gunr, very fine.

$150

3806
India General Service Medal 1908-1935, (EVIIR), - clasp
- North West Frontier 1908. 4384 Sepoy Kapur Singh
0O.0.C.Guides. Engraved. Good very fine.

$150
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3807*
India General Service Medal 1908-35, (EVIIR), - clasp
- North West Frontier 1908. Capt W.L.Trafford 1.M.S.
Engraved. Good very fine.

$200

William Leigh Trafford, Major W.L.M.B.F.R.C.S. LG 22June1915.
Together with six photocopy pages of research.

3808
India General Service Medal 1908-35, (EVIIR), - clasp
- North West frontier 1908. 6600 Pte D.O'Callaghan 1st
RI.M.Fus. Engraved. Very fine.

$300

Daniel O'Callaghan, Pte, Royal Munster Fusiliers; Landed V' Beach
25Apr1915; KIA 01May1915 Gallipoli.

Together with five pages of research.

3809
India General Service Medal 1908-35, (EVIIR), - clasp
- North West Frontier 1908. 8529 Pte B.W.Whitby 1st
W.Y.Regt. Engraved. Reverse with edge knocks on rim at 4
and 8 o'clock, very fine.

$150

Bertie Whitby, Pte 1st Prince of Wales Regiment (West Yorkshire Regiment);
KIA 29May1918.

Together with two pages of research.

3810
India General Service Medal 1908-1935, (GVR), - three
clasps - Afghanistan N.W.F.1919, Waziristan 1919-21,
Waziristan 1921-24. 1854 Sepoy Devi Singh 41 Dogras.
Impressed. Good very fine.

$150



3811
India General Service Medal 1908-35, (GVR Kaisar-1-Hind),
- three clasps - Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919, Mahsud 1919-
20, Waziristan 1919-21. 2087 Dvr. Fazal llhai, 27/Mtn.
Bty. Impressed. Hairlines, small dig in field, otherwise very
fine.

$80

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3812
Singles: India General Service Medal 1908-35, (GVR Kaisar-
I-Hind), - clasp - Waziristan 1921-24. 17172 Dvr. Bhola
Khan, 119 P.Bty.; another, (GVR Indiae.Imp), - three clasps
- North West Frontier 1930-31, Mohmand 1933, North
West Frontier 1935. 2087 Dvr. Fazal Ilhai, 27/Mtn. Bty.;
another identical, - clasp - Mohmand 1933. 11467 Sep.
Bakhshi Ram, 3-14 Punjab R. All medals impressed. Three
single medals, very fine.

$150

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3813
India General Service Medal 1908-35, (GVR), - clasp - North
West Frontier 1935. 9216 Sepoy Ajit Singh 1-15 Punjab R.
Impressed. Good very fine.

$100

3814*
Military Medal, (GVR type 1). 72611 Pte A.J.Bones 3/R.Fus.
Impressed. Medal has been plated, very fine.

$450

3815
Military Medal, (GVR type 1). 697 Pte: T. Henderson. 1st
K.E.H. Impressed (possible renaming). Contact marks,
otherwise toned extremely fine.

$250

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
MM: Supplement to LG 16/7/1918, p8318.
With copies of Gazette pages.
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3816
Single medals: 1914 Star, 31317 SD Cpl A.J.Taylor R.FA;;
Mercantile Marine War Medal 1914-18, James Blake;
India General Service Medal 1936-39, - clasp - North West
Frontier 1936-37, 14241 C.Q.M.H. Ghayia Singh R.B.S.&
M.; War Medal 1939-45, VX111601 D.Wilson; Coronation
Medal 1953. Miniature medals: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star
with North Africa 1942-43 clasp; Pacific Star with Burma
clasp; Atlantic Star; War Medal 1939-45; Defence Medal
1939-45; Australia Service medal 1939-45; Vietnam Medal
1964 and South Vietnam Campaign Medal 1964. First four
medals impressed, fifth medal unnamed. Five single medals
and nine miniatures, fine - very fine.

$170

3817*
Naval General Service Medal 1915-62, (GVIR Fid:Dei),
- clasp - Minesweeping 1945-51. P/KX.780124 E.Lupton
Sto. Mech. R.N. Impressed. Good very fine.

$150

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3818
Singles: General Service Medal 1918-62, (GVR coinage head),
- clasp - S.Persia. 951 Sepoy Samodee. 81-Pioneers.; another,
- clasp - Kurdistan. 3234271 Pte. H.Martin. Cameronians.
Both medals impressed. Two single medals, the first very fine,
the second polished, very good - very fine.

$120

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3819
General Service Medal 1918-62, (GVR), - two clasps
- Kurdistan, Iraq. 92 Spr Achhar Singh Ind.Sig.Corps.
Impressed. Very fine.

$120

3820
General Service Medal 1918-62, (GVR coinage head), - two
clasps - lragq, N.W.Persia. 31475 Pte. T.Hines. R.Ir.Fus.
Impressed. A few edge nicks, otherwise very fine.

$120

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



3821
Singles: General Service Medal 1918-62, (GVIR Indiae
Imp), - clasp - Palestine. 14474120 Fus. T.Tumelty. R.I".F;
another, (GVIR Fid:Dei) - clasp - Malaya. 22214482 Gdsm.
J.Philipson. Coldm. Gds. Both medals impressed. Two single
medals, good very fine.

$100

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3822
General Service Medal 1918-62, (GVIR), - clasp - Palestine.
53839 Cpl H.Peddle R.A.S.C. Impressed. Very fine.

$120

3823
General Service Medal 1918-62, (GVIR), - clasp - Palestine
1945-48. AS.28718 Pte S.Lesaoana A.P.C. Impressed.
Extremely fine.

$120

3824

General Service Medal 1918-62, (GVIR), - clasp - Malaya.

5671091 Sgt T.S.Lindsay R.A.M.C. Impressed. Very fine.
$120

3825

General Service Medal 1918-62, (EIIR), - clasp - Cyprus.

23435609 Pte T.Howell A.C.G. Impressed. Very fine.
$120

3826

General Service Medal 1918-1962, (EIIR), - clasp - Malaya.

Capt R.B.Hunt Malaya H.G. Impressed. Good very fine.
$170

3827
General Service Medal 1918-62, (EIIR), - clasp - Malaya.
$/22916453 Pte J.A.Johnson R.A.S.C. Impressed. Very
fine.

$120

3828
General Service Medal 1918-62, (EIIR Dei Gratia), - two
clasps - Near East, Cyprus. 22569082 Sigmn. J.Smyth.
R.Sigs. Impressed. Hairlines and a small edge nick on reverse,
otherwise good very fine.

$100

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3829

Singles: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star, - clasp - North Africa

1942-43; Pacific Star; Burma Star; Italy Star. All unnamed.

Five single medals, extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
$120

3830
Singles: General Service Medal 1962-2007, - clasp - South
Arabia. 23993394 Spr. W.Markin. R.E.; another, - clasp
- Northern Ireland. T8085235 LAC. R.A.Baxendale RAE.;
another, clasp - Northern Ireland. 23824686 Bdr. C.K.Saysell
RA. All medals impressed. Three single medals, the second
with light scratch, otherwise very fine - nearly extremely
fine.

$200

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3831
General Service Medal 1962-2007, - clasp - South Arabia.
23507929 L/Cpl. L.J.A.Elks. RAOC. Impressed. Good very
fine.

$70

3832
General Service Medal 1962-2007, - clasp - Northern
Ireland. RM 27106 G.B.Allsop Mne R.M. Impressed. Some
light edge knocks, very fine.

$120

3833

Territorial Decoration, (GVR), - clasp - Territorial, with

Honourable Artillery Company ribbon. Good very fine.
$200

3834
Imperial Service Medal, (GVR), 1931-37. John William
Mayes. Impressed. With case of issue, outside lid with tear,
good very fine.

$100

3835
Singles: Special Constabulary Long Service Medal (GVR
coinage head). Caleb Gilholme.; another (GVIR Ind:Imp).
Conrad Wagner.; Coronation Medal 1937. Unnamed. The
named medals impressed. Three single medals, very fine
- good very fine.

$60

3836
Delhi Durbar Medal 1911. Tptr H.J.Davis 20th Bty FA.
Impressed. Very fine.

$150

3837
Coronation Medal 1953. Unnamed. Polished, otherwise
extremely fine.

$50

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

BRITISH GROUPS

3838
Trio: Ghuznee Medal 1839; Jellalabad Medal 1841-42 (1st
type); Candahar, Ghuznee, Cabul Medal 1841-42 (Cabul
reverse). Serjeant John Kent XII1 P.A.L.I. on all medals. All
medals impressed, the first two medals very badly affected
on the rim by contact marks, particularly the second medal.
Contact marks, very heavy on first two medals, good -
fine.

$750

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



Rare Awards to '"Mate' on HMCS Victoria in New Zealand

including Auckland Harbour Rescue

3839*
Trio: New Zealand War Medal 1869, (1860-1861 reverse), with ribbon buckle bar; Royal Humane Society Medal (large
size for successful rescue), in bronze; another but small size in bronze and with ribbon buckle bar. W.Horn, Mate, Colonl.
S. Victoria on first medal, William Horn. Acting 2d Master H.M.S. ""Fawn" 5th March 1862 on reverse of second medal,
William Horn, Acting 2nd Master, H.M.S.Fawn. 5, March 1862 on edge of last medal. First medal impressed, last two medals
engraved. Extremely fine.

$30,000

Ex Chris Thomas Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb, Douglas Morris Collection Sale 16 October 1996 (lot 201).
RHSM: Mr Wm Horn, Actg 2nd Master and John Howie AH, HMS "'Fawn"".

Edwin Perry, ap (apprentice), 5 March (1862) at the harbour Auckland accidentally fell overboard. Mr Horn jumped overboard to his relief and rescued him
with the assistance of Howie, who also jumped into the sea.

A Bronze Medal was awarded to Horn and Howie received a Testimonial of Thanks on vellum.

Together with written account of service of the Naval Brigade in the New Zealand Wars including ships Victoria and Fawn; printed copies of Despatches on
New Zealand War for 1859-60 (2 different), 1860-1 (2 different); photocopies of considerable correspondence dating from 1858 to 1861 and clearly written
transcripts of same relating to an accident and the aftermath thereof that affected William Horn after he fell from the bridge of HMCS Victoria in 1858 while
in Melbourne.

William Horn was born on 11Mar1840. Some of his posting entries from Colonial Ship Victoria include as 2nd Master from 03Jun1861 on ships, Fawn,
Cumberland, Medusa, Ranger, Fisgard, Skylark, as Master from 25Jul1866 on ships, Asia, Rinaldo, as Navigator Lieutenant from 02May1868 on ships,
Enterprise, Pembroke, Asia and Raleigh; Retired 26May1881 with rank of Staff Commander.

On 28Dec1858 the District Surgeon at Williamstown, Vic, reported on the condition of Horn after he fell from the bridge of HMCS Victoria whilst in the
performance of his duties. At the time, Victoria had been annexed to the Police Dept Melbourne and Horn was employed as a Water Constable. He had served
on board with satisfaction from Nov1855 until the accident. There is a series of letters relating to his difficulty in continuing his employment with the Water
Police and obtaining a suitable alternate position with the government.

During his service in the New Zealand Wars, it is written that in what was reported to be the largest force ever assembled in New Zealand, General Pratt led
1,500 men on an armed reconnaissance on 10 September 1860 towards Huirangi. This force included the Naval Brigade and one of these companies was
commanded by Midshipman William Horn of the Victoria.

In a letter dated 29Jan1861 by Commodore M. Beauchamp Seymour to His Excellency Sir Henry Barkly K.C.B., Governor of Victoria, in part reads - 'when
engaged with the enemy near Kairase on the 29th Decr... The conduct of Lieutenant G.S. Woods on that day & all others while under my command has been
exactly what was to have been expected from an Officer of his zeal and intelligence, & | beg to recommend him & Mr. William Horn, Mate of the "'Victoria™
to the favourable consideration of your Excellency's Government.*

Another letter from Commander Norman of HMCS Victoria to the Chief Secretary of Victoria recommended Horn for promotion to rank of Mate. This was
approved on 04Mar1861 back dated to 06Jul1860. On 18Apr1861 Captain Norman further stated, ‘Lieut. Woods and Mr Horn served with much credit
on shore whilst attached to the Naval Brigade."

With research.
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Awards to Rear Admiral
Director General of Egyptian Ports & Lighthouses
Important Colonial Naval Service in Australasia

3840*
Group of Seven to Rear Admiral: Knight Commander of the Most Distinguished Order of St Michael and St George neck
badge and breast star; South Africa Medal 1877-79; 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19 with
MID; Egypt, Order of the Nile Second Class neck badge and breast star; Turkey, Order of the Medjidieh Second Class breast
star. The first medal and last two medals unnamed as issued, Sub:Lieut:H.R.Robinson, H.M.S **Orontes’* on second medal,
R.Adml. H.R.Robinson on third to fifth medals. The first named medal engraved, the other named medals all impressed. The
second -fifth medals court mounted, extremely fine.

$10,000

Together with matching set of court mounted miniatures in case; case for the KCMG by Garrard & Co; case for the Order of the Nile by J.Lattes; case for
Order of the Medjidieh by E. & E.Emanuel; Royal Navy belt buckle; photo of medal group and photos of HMS Majestic 1895, Egypt Harbour, HMS Tauranga;
postcard of SS Port Macquarie marked 16.9.1910; printed card with specs for HMS New Zealand.

Order of the Medjidieh 2nd Class: LG 15/12/1911, p9444 - The King has been pleased to give and grant unto Rear-Admiral Henry Russell Robinson, Director-
General of the Egyptian Ports and Lights Administration, and Sidney Herbert Wells Esq., Director of Technical Education under the Egyptian Government, His
Majesty's Royal licence and authority to accept and wear the Insignia of the Second Class of the Imperial Ottoman Order of the Medjidieh, which decoration
has been conferred upon them by His Highness the Khedive of Egypt, authorised by His Imperial Majesty the Sultan of Turkey, in recognition of valuable
services rendered by them.

Order of the Nile 2nd Class: LG 29/12/1916, p12655 to Rear Admiral Henry Russell Robinson, Director-General of Ports and Lights, Ministry of Finance,
Cairo. KCMG: LG 23/2/1917, p1877 to Rear Admiral Henry Russell Robinson (retired), Director-General of the Egyptian Ports and Lights Administration;
in recognition of his services during the war.

MID: Despatch of 21Jun1916 by C-in-C Egypt.

Henry Russell Robinson was born in Birmingham on 28 April 1856. On 15 July 1870 he joined the Royal Navy as a Cadet and was posted aboard HMS
Britannia. By 1872 he was commissioned as a Midshipman after serving on HMS Ariadne, Adelaide and Niobe. During the Zulu Wars he served as a Sub
Lieutenant on HMS Orontes which transported to France the body of the Prince Imperial killed in the war and also carried the heroic survivors of Rorke's
Drift and their return to England.

He was promoted to Lieutenant at age 26 and completed his Naval Certificate in Pilotage as well as other courses of study that saw him progress to be
Commander of HMS Galatea in 1894. He provided ship service during the China War and in the Boer War, when he was commander of HMS Majestic and
HMS Indus, although he did not qualify for service medals. In 1902 he accepted the post of Assistant Manager in the Royal West India Mail Company. In
1904 he was involved with and commended for the refit of Antarctic ships for Captain Scott's Polar Expedition.
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Following this he entered an important period of colonial service where he
was responsible for the training of Australian and New Zealand naval men
as part of a Naval Agreement Scheme. For this he was specially commended
by Admiral Fanshaw, the Commander-in-Chief for Australia, for his services
which included time on HMS Tauranga and HMS Phoebe, part of the Royal
Navy Australian Auxiliary Squadron, and during this time he rendered
special assistance in establishing the Australasian Royal Naval Reserve,
New Zealand Branch.

In 1907 he accepted the position of Director General of Egyptian Ports and
Lighthouses, a position for which he was decorated as abovementioned.
Henry Russell Robinson KCMG died in 1942,

With copies of Gazette pages and research.

3841
Group of Four: Jubilee (Metropolitan Police) Medal, 1887
- clasp - 1897; Coronation (Metropolitan Police) Medal
1902; Coronation (Metropolitan Police) Medal 1911;
Russia (Nicholas Il) Medal for Zeal (Loyal Service), in silver
(small) reverse, inscription with semi-wreath, St Stanislas
ribbon. PC H.Wicks Divn on first medal, Insp H.Wicks 2nd
Div on second, Ch.Insp H.Wicks on third and S.D. Insp
H.Wicks 2nd Div on fourth medal. All medals engraved.
Fine - extremely fine.

$500

3842
Miniature Pair: Queen's South Africa Medal 1899. - three
clasps - Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal; King's
South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps - South Africa 1901,
South Africa 1902. No ribbons, but nice contemporary silver
issues, very fine. (2)

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 4270).
Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

3843
Group of Four: India General Service Medal 1908-35
(EVIIR), - clasp - North West Frontier 1908; 1914-15 Star;
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 7303.
L/C: A.H.Sedgley. 2/RI:Berks:Rgt: on first medal, 7303 Pte
A.H.Sedgley R:Berks:R. on last three medals. First medal
renamed and engraved, other medals impressed. Fine.
$150
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Awards to Distinguished Soldier
Decorated for WWI Battle of Vittorio Veneto
OBE (Mil) for Work on Important Survey Commissions
WWII Deputy Director of POWSs

3844*
Group of Twelve: The Most Excellent Order of the British
Empire (GRI type 1), Officer (OBE) (Military); Military Cross
(GRI); 1914 Star, - clasp - 5th Aug.-22nd Nov.1914; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID;
Jubilee Medal 1935; Coronation Medal 1937; 1939-45 Star;
Africa Star; Italy Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal
1939-45. The first two medals unnamed, Lieut:P.K.Boulnois
R.E. on third medal, Major P.K.Boulnois on fourth and fifth
medals, all other medals unnamed as issued. The named
medals impressed. The first seven medals swing mounted as
a group and the WW!11 group of five medals swing mounted
as a separate group, very fine - extremely fine.

$2,500

Together with a matching group of twelve miniature medals swing
mounted.

Ex Dix Noonan Webb Sale 9 Dec 1999 (lot 830).

OBE (Mil): Edinburgh Gazette 6/6/1924, Issue 14029, p766 to Captain
Percy Kenneth Boulnois, MC, Royal Engineers, on the occasion of His
Majesty's Birthday.

MC: Edinburgh Gazette 11/12/1919, Issue 13536, p3948 to Capt. (A./Maj)
Percy Kenneth Boulnois, 54th Fd. Coy., R.E. (ITALY)

Citation: During the bridging operations of 26th October to 28th October,
1918, at Salettuol he rendered extremely valuable services under difficult and
dangerous circumstances. Under hostile shelling and bombing he showed a
fine disregard of danger, and set a splendid example to his men. It was largely
owing to personal example that the operation was a success, and he showed
great skill in organising the work under very difficult circumstances.

Note: During the Battle of Vittorio Veneto, October-November 1918,the
Royal Engineers, with the help of Italian engineers, built a pontoon bridge
over the Piave River at Salettuol.

MID: LG 6/1/1919.

Continued next page.



lot 3844 miniature medals

Percy Kenneth Boulnois was born on 12 February 1889 at Southsea,
Hampshire, England. In 1903 he entered Wellington College, excelling
academically, won the Wellesley Exhibition and passed first into the Royal
Military Academy Woolwich. He was commissioned into the Corps of Royal
Engineers in 1907 and due to his love of horses applied for a posting to a
Field Company resulting in a position with 57th Company at Bulford on
the Salisbury Plain in Wiltshire where he could hunt regularly on horseback.
Percy was also a keen oarsman, rowing for the Royal Engineers at Henley
in 1910 and 1911.

In WWI he served with his company in the opening campaign from Mons
through to the first Battle of Ypres. After being invalided home in August
1915 and upon recuperation he went to RMA Woolwich as Instructor and
Company Commander. In June 1917 he returned to the battle front when he
was appointed to command the 54th Field Company in Italy where he was
awarded the Military Cross and Mentioned in Despatches for his conduct
during the operation of bridging the Piave River in October 1918.

Post war he worked as a survey specialist after a special course at Chatham
and served on the German-Polish and Danzig Boundary Commission and
following on was head of the Danzig Free State and Corridor Commission.
He then proceeded to Africa for the delimitation of the frontier between
French Equatorial Africa and the Anglo-Egyptian Sudan. A feature of this
commission being that it was one of the first on which wireless was used
for the determination of longitude and Percy Boulnois made a valuable
contribution to the practical side of this process even preparing a paper on the
subject in 1924. His work on this commission earned him an OBE (Mil).

After returning from Africa, he joined the Geographical Section General
Staff at the War Office and as Liaison Officer with the Air Ministry was
responsible for the early work in developing air charts. In 1927 he was
appointed Chief Instructor at the Royal School of Military Survey, Chatham
and in 1935 assumed command of the Geographical Section General Staff,
later known as the Directorate of Military Survey. He was responsible for
the preparation of mapping required in the event of war, a prospect which
at the time was looming ever larger. He also reorganized the R.E. Survey
Service thus laying the foundation for the large development of military
survey during WWII.

In 1941 Colonel Boulnois was appointed Deputy Director Prisoners of War.
He later joined the Petroleum Warfare Department, being sent to South
Africa and then to Washington, USA with the Geoffrey Lloyd Mission. In
August 1943, after joining the Civil Affairs Staff centre, he was appointed
Military Governor of Sardinia. Post war he was the first Chairman of
the Field Survey Association. After retiring from the Army he became
Chairman and Managing Director of the St Bride's Press, the proprietors
of "The Surveyor and Municipal and County Engineer’, a position that his
father had held many years earlier. Colonel Percy Kenneth Boulnois OBE,
MC, passed away suddenly at his home on 8 February 1952. His funeral,
attended by a large contingent of high ranking military personnel, was held
on 12 February at Golders Green Crematorium, London, one of the oldest
crematoriums in Britain.

With research.
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3845*
Group of Six: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR); 1914
Star - clasp - 5th Aug-22 Nov 1914; British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID; Long Service
and Good Conduct Medal (GVR) 1911-1920. 5975 C.S.
Mijr A.R.Blanchard 1/N & D.R. on first medal, 5975 C.S.
Mjr A.R.Blanchard 1/Notts & Derby R on second and last
medals, as W.O.Cl.2 on third and fourth medals. All medals
impressed. Display court mounted, very fine.

$2,250

DCM Supplement LG 22Sep1916 'For Conspicuous gallantry and ability
when in charge of two platoons, after his Company Commander and two
other officers had become casualties. Twice he rallied the men of several
different regiments and led then back to an assault on a trench, which he
finally took and made good. His skill, courage and powers of leadership
were most marked'.

Together with two photocopy pages London Gazette 22Jun1915 and
22Sep1915.

3846
Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR type 1); 1914-15 Star;
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 266488
Sjt: J. King. 1/1 Herts:R. T.F. on first medal, 4716 Pte. J. King.
Herts. R. on second medal, 4716 W.O. CI. 2 J. King. Herts.
R. on last two medals. All medals impressed. No ribbons on
last two medals, very fine - extremely fine.

$600

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
MM: Supplement to LG 14/1/1918, p838.

With copies of Gazette pages.



3847*

Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR type 1); 1914-15
Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
855 Sjt: R.H. Mugford, 1/King Edw:H. on first medal, 855
Pte. R.H. Mugford, K. Edw. H. on second medal, 855 Sjt
R.H. Mugford. K. Edw. H. on last two medals. All medals
impressed. Swing mounted, very fine.

$500

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
MM: Supplement to LG 13/3/1918, p3240.
With copy of Gazette pages.

Groups to Gallipoli Casualties
Lots 3848 - 3856

3848
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19 with MID. Lieut A.W.Blaker R.N. All medals
impressed. Very fine.

$900

MID for Gallipoli; DOW 19Mar1915 in naval operations preceding Gallipoli
landing when enemy artillery on shore directed fire on HMS Inflexible.

3849
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 9361 Pte F.J.Choules Wilt.R. All medals
impressed. Court mounted. Extremely fine.

$700

Together with Memorial Plaque named to Frederick James Choules, original
letter and envelope for medals, photographs, correspondence.

Frederick James Choules, Pte Wiltshire Regiment, 5th Battalion; KIA
10Aug1915 Gallipoli at Chunuk Bair; Helles Memorial Panel 156-158.

With research.

3850
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 12125 Pte G.H.Collins Worc.R. All medals
impressed. Second medal with edge knocks and obverse with
contact marks in field, fine - very fine.

$400

George Henry Collins, Pte, 4th Battalion Worcester Regiment; KIA
06Aug1915 Gallipoli; Memorial Helles Panel 104 to 113.
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3851
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 14579 Pte E.Edwards Welsh Regt. All
medals impressed. Good very fine.

$650

Together with Memorial Plaque named to Edward Edwards.

Edward Edwards, Pte 8th Service (Pioneers) Battalion, The Welsh Regiment;
KIA 08Aug1915 Gallipoli at Chunuk Bair; Helles Memorial Panel 140-
144.

With single page of research.

3852
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 9281 Pte A.Huggins Hamps.R. All medals
impressed. Medals without ribbons, very fine.

$650

Together with Memorial Plaque named to Arthur Huggins.

Arthur Huggins, Pte, 2nd Hampshire Regiment; KIA 06May1915 Gallipoli
at Chunuk Bair.

3853
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 2627 Pte W.C.Jackson 11 Lond.R. All
medals impressed. Good very fine.

$500

William Colling Jackson, Pte, London Regiment (Finsbury Rifles) 11th
Battalion; KIA 18Aug1915 Gallipoli; Helles Memorial Panel 197 and
198.

Together with 5 pages of research including photocopies of index cards.

3854
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 9758 Pte A.Jones Bord.R. All medals
impressed. Fine - very fine.

$700

Together with Memorial Plague named to Alfred Jones.

Alfred Jones, Pte, Border Regiment; KIA 25Apr1915 (first day) at
Gallipoli.

3855
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 12182 L-Cpl C.Martin Welsh R on first
medal, 12182 Pte C.Martin on second and third medals. All
medals impressed. Very fine.

$450

Charles Martin, Lance Corporal 8th Battalion Welsh Regiment; KIA
08Aug1915 Gallipoli.

3856
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 12591 Pte T.Richardson L.N.Lan.R. All
medals impressed. Very fine - extremely fine.

$650

Together with Memorial Plague named to Thomas Richardson.

Thomas Richardson, Pte, 6th Loyal North Lancashire Rifles; KIA
09Aug1915.



3857
Group of Four: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19; Defence Medal 1939-45; Police Long Service and
Good Conduct Medal (GVIR). P-4575 L.Cpl E.W.Sargent
M.EP. on first and second medals, Const.Ernest W.Sargent
on last medal. First two and last medals impressed, third
medal unnamed. Extremely fine.

$250

3858
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
2801 Pte A.E.Driver North'n.R. Both medals impressed.
Good very fine.

$200

Together with Memorial Plaque named to Arthur Edward Driver.

Arthur Edward Driver, Pte, Enl Northamptonshire Regiment; transferred
to 2/5 Bn Gloucestershire Regiment; KIA 21Mar1918 France; Memorial
Pozieres Panel 40 and 41.

New Zealand Nursing Sister with QAIMNSR

3859*

Pair: Royal Red Cross (GVR) 1st Class; Victory Medal
1914-19. Sister F.M.Billington on second medal, impressed.
Extremely fine.

$600

RRC (1st Class): Supplement to LG 3/6/1919, p6839.

Together with newspaper clipping stating "In the Birthday Honours List of
June 3rd 1919, the King has awarded the Royal Red Cross, 1st Class to Sister
Frances May Billington, Q.A.1.M.N.S.R., N.Z. (formerly Sister at the North
Staffordshire Infirmary) daughter of the late Richard Billington, manufacturer,
Burslem. Staffs, and of Mrs Billington, the Armoury, Newport, in recognition
of her valuable services with the Armies in France and Flanders'.
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3860
Pair: Distinguished Conduct Medal, (GVR type 1), a later
issue with fixed suspender; Victory Medal 1914-19. 7322 Pte.
F. Warren. 8-R.Fus. The first medal impressed, the second
medal renamed and engraved. Some light contact marks on
first medal, otherwise fine - very fine.

$350

Also entitled to a Military Medal.

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

DCM: Supplement to LG 15/4/1916, p3993 - For gallant conduct and
consistent good bombing work. On one occasion, his bombs being exhausted,
Private Warren stood on the parapet throwing stones and only desisted after
being twice wounded.

MM: Supplement to LG 1/9/1916, p8659.

With copies of Gazette pages.

3861*
Pair: Order of the British Empire (OBE) (Civil) 2nd type,
breast badge; Norway, St Olav's Medal with oak leaf. First
medal in Royal Mint case of issue, very fine.

$2,500

William James Escudier, Captain Merchant Navy, OBE (civil) 12Jun1941;
St Olafs Medal 24Feb1944.

Together with award certificates for both medals and paper back book "Hitler
Attacks Norway' by Herman K.Lehmkuhl, 1943, torn cover and spine.



3862*
MM Group of Six: Military Medal (GVIR Indiae Imp); 1939-
45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal
1939-45; Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal
with Regular Army suspender (GVIR Indiae Imp). 545795
W.O.CL.II. H,G.Hatherall. 7-H. on first medal, second - fifth
medals unnamed, Capt. H.G.Hatherall R.Tks. Both named
medals impressed. Good very fine - extremely fine.

$750

Together with Polish Independent Carpathian Rifle Brigade hat badge; 7th
Hussars prize medal in bronze (38mm), for Inter Squadron Cricket 1926 B
Squadron Tpr. H.Hatherall.

MM: Supplement to LG 1/4/1941. - to WO ClI 11 (Sgn Sgt Maj) H.G.Hatherall,
Royal Armoured Corps (Hussars), for operations in Middle East (Egypt and
Libya).

LS&GCM: Supplement to LG 30/7/1948, p4297, to Capt H G Hatherall,
Royal Tank Regt.

Henry George Hatherall, Royal Tank Regt - Regular Army Emergency
Commissions - H.G.Hatherall MM, Lieut. 22Dec1940, T/Capt. 15Aug1941,
A/Maj. 05Jun1943.

The 7th were called into battle against the Italians in North West Africa
in June 1940. The first action was the taking of Capuzzo which they had
to capture twice in a month. In January 1941 the 7th were involved in the
fighting around Bardia and Sidi Barrani then came the attack on Tobruk,
which earned the regiment high praise from the Australian infantry. At
Bedda Fomm came the final destruction of the Italians and the 7th fought
alongside the 3rd Hussars for 36 hours helping to capture 20,000 prisoners
and 112 tanks.

With basic research and part of medal delivery box from War Office.

3863
Trio to KIA: 1939-45 Star; Aircrew Europe Star; War Medal
1939-45. Uncirculated.

$650

John Robert Bruno Parsons, Flying Officer, 88472, 61 Squadron; KIA
31Jan1942; buried Brest (Kerfautras) Cemetery.

Medals are in original box as issued with medal entitlement certificate
addressed to Mrs E.Parsons.

With some research.
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3864
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star, - clasp - 1st Army;
Italy Star; War Medal 1939-45. All unnamed as issued.
No ribbon with last medal, the first three medals toned,
otherwise extremely fine.

$70

Together with original box of delivery addressed to J. Rigby at Doncaster,
Yorks.

AUSTRALIAN SINGLES

3865*
New Zealand War Medal 1869, (undated reverse). G.Ball,
1st Waikato Regt. Engraved. Contact marks, fine.

$1,500

Ex Chris Thomas Collection. Previously ex Les Williams Military Antiques
February 1989 (lot M66).

Pte George Ball, service number 236, age 32, born at Northampton, England;
Enl.01Sep1863 at Ballarat, Vic.

Medal awarded under terms of NZ Gazette N0.63 of 1869.

Together with copies of land grants to G.Ball under the New Zealand
Settlement Act 1863 and its amendments.



*

3866*

New Zealand War Medal 1869, (undated reverse). K.Brennan

4th Waikato Mila. Engraved. Nearly extremely fine.
$2,500

Ex Chris Thomas Collection. Previously ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65
(lot 1058).

Kyram Brennan, service number 433, labourer, age 22, born at Moat,
Westmeath, Ireland; Enl.05Mar1864 at Sydney, NSW. Receipt for war medal
signed at Newcastle, NSW on 29May1875.

With research including correspondence relating to issue of medal.

T —
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3867*
New Zealand War Medal 1869, (1861 to 1866 reverse),
with brooch suspender in the form of gold stylised initials
NZ. No 91 Pte. Arthur S. Ford, 1st Regt Waikato Militia.
Engraved. A few edge nicks, toned very fine.

$1,500

Ex Chris Thomas Collection. Previously ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75
(lot 2606).

Arthur Steele Ford, engineer, serial number 91; Enl.28Aug1863 at Melbourne,
Vic.

3868*

New Zealand War Medal 1869, (1861 to 1866 reverse). Hy.,

Pilkington. 2nd, Waikato Regt. Impressed. Good very fine.
$1,000

Ex Chris Thomas Collection. Previously ex Spink Australia Sale 4 (lot
3217).

Henry Pilkington, age 20; Enl.11Sep1863 at Sydney, NSW.

Correspondence to Commissioner of Military Pensions in 1914 states that
records show Henry Pilkington was enlisted in 2nd Waikato Regt 11Sep1863
and discharged 22Jul1864. They further indicate that a New Zealand
War Medal was issued to H.Pilkington of A.C.Force, Taupe Division, on
120ct1871 for services rendered as Constable with A.C.Force at Nukumaru,
Ototi, 2Feb-13Nov1869.

With research.



3869*
New Zealand War Medal 1869, (1861 to 1866 reverse).
Wm. Petty. 3rd Waikato. Regt. Impressed. Nearly extremely
fine.

$1,500

Ex Chris Thomas Collection. Previously ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54
(lot 4056).

William Petty, service number 398, labourer, age 30, born in County Dorset,
England; Enl.060ct1863 at Hobarton, Van Diemen's Land.

With research including details of land grant in New Zealand.

3870*
Egypt Medal 1882-89, undated reverse, - clasp - Suakin
1885. 478, Pte F. Rourke, N.S.W. Infy. Chisel engraved.
Good very fine.

$2,400

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

Private F Rourke, Emb.03Mar1885; RTA 23Jun1885 on SS Arab.
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Medals to Officer to Soudan and Boer War
WWI Croix de Guerre with French Red Cross

3871*
Lord Mayor of Sydney Soudan Medal, 1885, in silver (28mm)
(C.1885/10), reverse inscribed, 'Lieut.Cope'; handmade and
decorated Maltese cross prize medal, in silver (29x29mm),
obverse inscribed, 'lllawarra/Light Horse/Tournament/9th
Nov.1886/Cleaving Turks Head./2nd Prize awarded to/
William Cope’; silver award fob, reverse inscribed, 'Sports
Committee/14.A.S.P./2nd Anniversary In The Field/1917".
Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$2,500

Ex Chris Thomas Collection.

Lieutenant William Cope, solicitor, age 32, born at Windsor, NSW; educated
privately and at Sydney Grammar School; admitted as a solicitor 19Dec1874;
Enl.03Mar1885 A Coy NSW Contingent as a private but soon after landing at
Suakin was commissioned as temporary lieutenant and appointed Transport
Officer; Emb.03Mar1885 on SS Iberia; RTA 23Jun1885 on SS Arab; returned
to regiment from Commissariat Dept on 27May1885; served as Lieutenant
in NSW Citizen Bushmen's Contingent in Boer War; operations in the
Mafeking area, at the relief of Rustenberg and was present at Eland's River
Post when it was besieged for 13 days until relieved by Lord Kitchener; he
suffered an eye injury and RTA 27Sep1900 as ‘Invalided’ (Murray p75);
1901 transferred to the Reserve of Officers with rank of Honorary Captain
and the Retired List in 1907.

William Cope was captain of the Sydney Rowing Club for many years
and Master of the Sydney Hunt Club in 1890-94 and in 1893 won the
Intercolonial Hunt Club Steeplechase race at Randwick. Prior to departure
for the Boer War he won the Commandeer Welter Plate at Randwick while
wearing full military uniform.

He was rejected for WWI active service. He was attached to the French Red
Cross until Dec1914 and then joined the Australian Volunteer Hospital as
Transport Officer and Censor. From Aug1916 until Sep1917 he was Assistant
Commissioner for the Australian Comforts Fund and was attached to the 1st
Australian Division in France and Flanders. He worked with the French Red
Cross and was attached to the French 43rd Chasseur Regt and was awarded
the Croix de Guerre for helping the wounded near Ingelmunster in Belgium.
He was demobilised in Jun1918 and returned to his legal practice in Sydney
and also was involved in pastoral activities, owning several properties in
NSW and Queensland.

William Cope died in Quirindi District Hospital on 24Sep1933.



3872*
China War Medal 1900. J.Empson, A.B., N.S.Wales Nav.
Contgt. Impressed. Toned extremely fine.

$4,000

Ex Chris Thomas Collection.

Able Seaman J.Empson; Emb.08Aug1900 on SS Salamis; RTA 25Apr1901
on SS Chingtu.

3873*
China War Medal 1900. W.H.Hill, A.B., H.M.S.Protector.
Impressed. Good very fine.

$4,500
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Ex Chris Thomas Collection. Previously ex 1.S.Wright (Adelaide) 11 April
1994.

Able Seaman Herbert Thomas Hill, born 22Jun1874 at Hindmarsh, Sth
Aust; married to Agatha Ellen Gill on 2Nov1894 at Port Adelaide, Sth
Aust; Emb.06Aug1900 on HMCS Protector; RTA 06Jan1901 on HMCS
Protector.

On the Pay roll name shown as H.T.Hill and pay signed for by A.E.Hill
(wife). However, on the medal roll for H.M.S.Protector, name is shown as
W.H.Hill, medal number 10670, rank of A.B.

With comprehensive research including photocopy of hand-written diary, and
typed copy of same, of George Frederick Jeffrey on the HMS Protector to
the Boxer Rebellion as well as confirmation of medal entitlement to William
Hill. Also a copy of the booklet, The Navy in SA by Ronald Parsons.

MM for Action at Anzac (Gallipoli)

3874*
MM for Gallipoli: Military Medal, (GVR type 1). 2327
Dvr: H.L.Arthur. 103/How:By:Aust:A. Impressed. Good
very fine.

$5,000

Only 241 MMs for Gallipoli.
MM: LG 27/10/1916, p10486, posn 10; CAG 19/4/1917, p918, posn 68.

Recommendation: At Anzac on the night of 12th May, 1915 (he) was in
charge of a fatigue party constructing a gun pit in the open, under fire for two
hours. He volunteered for this work and after being relieved still continued
to assist by carrying sand bags across the open, during which operation five
men were wounded. When Major Villiers-Stewart was seriously wounded
Arthur conveyed him to a place of safety and returned for this officer's
sketching instruments. He was knocked down by the blast of a shell while
on the latter errand.

Herbert Leslie Arthur, labourer, age 23, born at Broken Hill, NSW;
Enl.21Sep1914 at Pontville, Tasmania; Emb.200ct1914; service at
Gallipoli and in France; WIA 11Jun1916, GSW arm, France; awarded MM
270c¢t1916; RTA 09Dec1918 for Anzac Leave; Disch.23Mar1919.

With research.



WIA Twice and Awarded MM

3875*
Military Medal, (GVR type 1). 2818 Tpr. W.E.Grimshaw.
1/L.H.Bde:A.M.G.SQ. Impressed. Toned, good extremely
fine.

$4,000

MM: LG 4/2/1918, p1618, posn 64; CAG 27/6/1918, p1393, posn 8.

Recommendation: For conspicuous bravery and determination of purpose
in carrying ammunition over the open whilst being heavily shelled and fired
on from machine guns and rifles. When wounded the first time he refused
to leave off work and was only compelled to do so on being wounded the
second time.

William Edward Grimshaw, surveyor's labourer, age 32, born at Byrock,
NSW (small village in the Bourke Shire); Enl.14Jan1916 at Town Hall
Recruiting Depot, Sydney, NSW; Emb.08Jul1916; WIA 03Nov1917 GSW
left thigh (serious), France; 4Nov1917 awarded MM; RTA 15Feb1918;
Disemb.20Mar1918; Disch.12Sep1918 Medically Unfit.

William Grimshaw reported his Military Medal as lost during the Anzac Day
March 1959 and under a statutory declaration requested a replacement in
June 1965. A replacement was subsequently issued on 21 July 1965 by the
Office of the High Commissioner of Australia in London to Central Army
Records Office, Victoria. It was then forwarded to Grimshaw on 2 August
1965 by registered mail to his address at Newtown, Sydney, NSW.

William Grimshaw's 30 year old brother, Charles Edward Grimshaw, served
as a trooper with B Sqn 7ALH and was KIA on 02Jun1915 at Gallipoli. He
is buried at Shrapnel Valley Cemetery.

With copies of both brothers' service files and other research.

3876
1914-15 Star. 1324 Pte N.F.Bourke 4/Bn A.l.F. Impressed.
Very fine.

$150

Norman Francis Bourke, labourer, born Lethbridge, Vic; Enl.06Nov1914
Liverpool, NSW; WIA 6/9Aug1915 (GSW thigh) Anzac, Gallipoli; KIA
25Jul1916 France; buried in the vicinity of Pozieres.

3877
1914-15 Star. 8438 Sgt E.R.Mitchell. 20/A.S.C. A.l.F.
Impressed.; also swing mounted WWI miniature group of
four being a trio and MSM, the second and last medals
in silver. A single and a miniature group, good very fine
- extremely fine.

$150

MSM, British War Medal 1914-18 and Victory Medal 1914-19 to same
recipient sold in Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 4234).

MSM: LG 3/6/1919, p6917, posn 89; CAG 6/10/1919, p1460, posn
22.Recommendation: 4th Australian Divisional Train, Squadron Quarter
Master Sergeant (WO Class 2) Eric Robert Mitchell - "An excellent Supply
NCO. His devotion to duty has left nothing to be desired. During the move
of the Divisional Artillery from Cartigny to Premont the Supply Situation,
owing to the late arrival of Pack Trains was of a difficult nature, and this NCO
under very adverse conditions proved himself to be of material assistance
to his formation. He has been highly spoken of by his Supply Officer and
recommended for reward. Period covered 16th September 1918 to 11th
November 1918.

With research.

3878
Single medals: 1914-15 Star. 435 Pte J.Mathies 21/Bn A.I.F;
British War Medal 1914-18. 5104 Pte H.B.Gosden 32 Bn
A.LLF; Pacific Star (unnamed); War Medal 1939-45 (5).
VX115018 R.W.Barclay, VX860030 T.J.Hollingsworth,
V198716 K.Matthies, S31797 C.Bruce, S9297 J.S.Probert.;
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. VX115018 R.W.Barclay.
Impressed. Nine single medals, very good - very fine.

$150

Together with badges (5), King's Silver War badge (GRI); Returned from
Active Service; General Service type 2; RSL; TPl Association 1969.

3879
Victory Medal 1914-19. 1979 Pte. |.E. Beale 31 Bn. A.lL.F.
Impressed. Extremely fine.

$80

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

Ira Eric Beale (originally enlisted as William Eric Beale and changed first
name by statutory declaration 19Jun1918), labourer, age 28, born at
Parramatta, NSW; Enl.09Nov1915 at Casula, NSW; Emb.14Mar1916;
WIA (twice) 28Sep1916 and 19May1918, both in France; RTA 05Apr1919;
Disch.04Jul1919.

3880
Memorial Plaque, WWI, named to Archibald Barrie. Nearly
extremely fine.

$100

According to official records there were two plaques issued named to
Archibald Barrie.

Together with 41 pages of service record relating to Archibald Barrie (also
stated to be Archibald Stokes), dentist; Enl140ct1914 at Kensington, NSW;
KIA 1-4May1915 Gallipoli.



3881
Anzac Commemorative Medallion 1915, issued 1967, in
bronze (50mm x 75mm) (C.1915/3) engraved L.W.Winstanley.
In case of issue, extremely fine.

$200

3882

Order of the British Empire (OBE) (Civil) 1st type, breast

badge, in Garrard & Co Ltd case of issue. Extremely fine.
$200

Ralph Abercrombie (1811-1957), public servant, Director of Naval Accounts
and Finance and civil member of the Naval Board, born at Mt Duneed, Vic,
on 19 July 1881, son of Andrew Thomson Abercrombie. He joined the Naval
Department in 1911 from the Victorian State Treasury. On 3 June 1935 he
was appointed Officer of the Order of the British Empire in recognition of
his services as Director of Navy accounts.

Together with single page of biographical details and his father Andrew
Abercrombie's warrant as Second Lieutenant (Temporary) Australian
Machine Gun Corps.

Also see lot 859 for the V.A.A.A. sports medals awarded to Ralph
Abercrombie.

3883
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NX4148 E.Banfield.
Impressed. Very fine.

$100

Eric Banfield, born 310ct1913 at Annandale, NSW; Enl.O3Nov1939 at
North Sydney, NSW; Disch.14Aug1945 as Private ex 2/1st Bn; POW.

During the Defence of Greece, the 2/1st and other units were ordered to
defend the airstrip at Rethymnon/Retimco and after fierce fighting and being
cut off from supply lines, the force was out of supplies and ammunition.
At the end of May 1941 Lt Col Campbell, the Commanding Officer, made
the decision to surrender and about 450 men were marched into German
POW camps for the next four years. Unfortunately for the citizens of the
Cretan city of Rythymnon who had been helping the allies with food, the
Germans selected 30 men and boys, made them dig their own graves and
then shot them.

With research.

3884
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NX95503 S.J.Pilbeam.
Impressed. Nearly uncirculated.

$50

Sidney James Pilbeam NX95503 (N77018), born 07Feb1919 at Sydney,
NSW; Enl.25Apr1942 at Paddington, Sydney, NSW; Disch.17Apr1946 as
Driver ex 2/109 Aust Gen Transport.
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New Zealand Born in RAN on HMAS Sydney

3885*
Bartolomeo Colleoni Medal, 1940, in oxidised silver
(58mm) by Amor (C.1940/2), obverse, HMAS Sydney
advancing at full speed with the smoking and disabled
Italian cruiser, Bartolomeo Colleoni, in background, reverse,
a representation of the plaque presented by the City of
Sydney to HMAS Sydney, edge inscribed, 'R.C.Taylor A.B.,
0O.N.21718". In case of issue, this damaged, a few very
minor edge nicks and a heavy edge bump, otherwise toned
extremely fine and rare.

$1,500

Richard Cosmo Taylor, farm labourer, born 23Nov1919 at Auckland, New
Zealand; Enl.16Nov1937 in RAN for 12 year term, home port Melbourne,
Vic; postings - Cerberus 16Nov1937-19Aug1938; Sydney 20Aug1938-
26Mar1941; Penguin 27Mar-19Aug1941; Cerberus 20Aug1941-31Dec1943;
involved in bicycle accident and also illness; 115th AGH 08Nov1944;
Lonsdale 02Feb-04Apr1945; Disch.04Apr1945 Medically Unfit.

With copy of Record of Service.



Casualty of HMAS Sydney-Kormoran Battle

3886*
Bartolomeo Colleoni Medal, 1940, in oxidised silver
(58mm) by Amor (C.1940/2), obverse, HMAS Sydney
advancing at full speed with the smoking and disabled Italian
cruiser, Bartolomeo Colleoni, in background, reverse, a
representation of the plaque presented by the City of Sydney
to HMAS Sydney, edge inscribed, "W.C.Yeoman, Stoker II,
0.N.23589". In case of issue, light hairlines, otherwise toned
extremely fine and rare.

$1,500

Walter Clifford Yeoman, born 15Feb1920 at Cessnock, NSW; joined RAN
19Sep1939 for 12 year engagement; served on HMAS Sydney as Stoker
Il 27Jan-04Sep1940, Stoker 05Sep1940-310ct1941, A/Ldg Stoker (Tg)
01Nov-20Nov1941; KIA 20Nov1941; AWM Panel 9 in commemorative
area; Plymouth Naval Memorial Panel 58; HMAS Sydney Il Memorial,
Geraldton, WA.

With copy of Record of Service.
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3887*
Defence Medal 1939-45, special striking in bronze, no
suspender or name (35mm); British Commonwealth
Occupation Forces - BCOF Medal, special striking in
nickel-brass? (35mm), no suspender or name. Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (2)

$100

3888
Anniversary of National Service Medal 1951-1972. A29285
RV Gaist. Pantographed. In case of issue with spare ribbon,
uncirculated.

$50

Together with copy of WWII Volunteers (Medically Unfit) badge; lapel pin
featuring red kangaroo inside a white circle bordered with blue.

3889*

Victoria Volunteer Long and Efficient Service Medal, Type

1, 1881-1893. J.Young - 1883. Impressed. Hairlines, some

on reverse are heavy, otherwise nearly extremely fine.
$1,000



Awarded DSO as 2IC at Quinn's Post, Gallipoli

3890*
Colonial Auxiliary Forces Officer's Decoration, (EVIIR),
hallmarked for London 1909, with brooch bar suspender.
Lieut. L.E.Tilney. 21st Infantry (Sydney Battn) 1.2.13.
Engraved. Dark toned, very fine.

$1,500

VD: CAG No.6 1/2/1913, p159, to Maj. L.E.Tilney, 21st Inf. (Sydney Btn.)
2nd. M.D.

Lt Col Tilney was also entitled to the following awards for service at
Gallipoli.

DSO: LG 8/11/1915, p11027, posn 5; CAG 27/1/1916, p157, posn 50.

Recommendation: 2nd/3rd May, his command suffered severe losses, and
it was largely owing to his personal influence that the ground was held. On
the morning of the 3rd May, the line being seriously shaken by artillery
fire, a very critical moment had arrived, and | believe it to be entirely due
to Major Tilney's exertions, who, by fearlessly exposing himself, although
himself wounded, succeeded in rallying his men, and so averted what might
have been turned into a disaster.

Since then Major Tilney has acted as Second in Command at Quinn's Post,
until relieved on June 1st, and has actively participated in all the offensive
and defensive operations of that post, during the whole period, and where
he rendered particularly conspicuous service on the night of the 19/20th
May during the attack by the enemy on our lines.

MID: LG 5/11/1915, p11003, posn 5; CAG 27/1/1916, p157, posn 3.

Leslie Edward Tilney, telegraphist, born 03Mar1870 at Tinonee, Manning
River, NSW; Enl.21Apr1902 for Boer War service with 5th ACH; WWI:
applied for commission and stated 20 years commissioned service with 1st
AIR; apptd Maj 010ct1914; Emb.22Dec1914; to Gallipoli; Temp Lt Col
28Jun1915-26Aug1915 and CO of 13 Bn; Lt Col and CO 13Bn 20Feb1916;
RTA 110ct1916 as Medically Unfit; Appt terminated 30Nov1916; Died
21Jan1937.
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AUSTRALIAN GROUPS

3891*
Family Group: Father: New Zealand War Medal 1869,
(undated reverse). Sergt J.Oakes, 2d Waikato Rt.; Son:
Military Medal (GVR type 1). 2456 L.Cpl J.Oakes. 2/Aust:
Inf:Bn. The first medal engraved, the second impressed.
Original ribbon on first medal damaged, medal with edge
bump and hairlines, otherwise very fine, the second medal
with contact marks, otherwise nearly very fine.

$4,000

Ex Chris Thomas Collection. Previously ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53
(lot 4723).

MM: LG 16/11/1916, p11145, posn 53; CAG 19/4/1917, p924, posn
159.

Recommendation for DCM - awarded MM: At Pozieres, France, during
the period 23/25th July, 1916, L/Cpl. Oakes displayed great courage during
the operations. During the heavy shelling on our position by the enemy, his
action assisted materially in keeping the men, who were greatly fatigued,
together. There is no doubt the courage displayed by this N.C.O. helped in
a great measure to hold our captured position.

Also recommended for Russian Cross of St George 4th Class. File states
'Recommended by Brigade for the same 28-7-1916 no immediate reward
given." Note that this recommendation has Oakes' name incorrectly written
as James Samuel Oakes, however it is obviously the same man as his
service number, rank and unit are the same and the date and place of the
recommended action is identical.

Father: John Shaw Oakes, miner, age 40, born at Paris of Tamone in County
of Wexford; Enl.11Sep1863 at Otago, NZ; Disch.20Feb1865; 12Aug1876
wrote a letter from 37 Princess St, Sydney, NSW requesting issue of his New
Zealand War Medal; he wrote again later from 107 Botany St, Surry Hills,
Sydney; he finally acknowledged receipt of his medal, dated at Newcastle,
NSW, 26 Sep1876.

Son: James Sutton Oakes, carter, age 38, born 15Jul1877 at Newcastle, NSW,
the son of John Shaw Oakes, Tellerman (Govt Railway); Enl.08May1915
at Liverpool, NSW, previous service of one year with No 4 NSW Engineers;
Emb.14Jul1915; to 2Bn at Gallipoli 04Nov1915; WIA17Jun1916, bomb
wound right shoulder; WIA 24Jul1916 GSW left thumb; awarded MM
040ct1916; RTA 12Jul1919; Disch.12Sep1919.

With copy of both service files and copy of James Sutton Oakes' birth
certificate.

With research.



Served in Soudan and Boer War
Raised the Flag at Canberra's Naming Ceremony 1913

3892*
Group of Five: Egypt Medal 1882-89, (undated reverse), - clasp - Suakin 1885; Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - four clasps
- Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901; New South Wales Long Service and Good Conduct Medal
(trophy of arms obverse); Commonwealth of Australia Meritorious Service Medal (EVIIR). 304. Sergt.Maj: W.H.Coleman
N.S.W.Arty on first medal, 304 S.Major. W.H.Coleman, N.S.W.Art. on second medal, Bty:Sergt Major. W.Coleman. Permt.
Arty. on third medal, No 1 Bat. Sgt. Maj. W.H.Coleman R.A.F.A 2nd M.D. 16.8.13 on fourth medal, last medal unnamed
as issued. The second medal impressed, all other named medals engraved. Court mounted, the first four medals with contact
marks, otherwise fine - very fine.

$10,000

Ex Chris Thomas Collection. Previously ex Roxbury's Auction House Australia 1997 (lot 868).

William Hammond Coleman was born 15Apr1855 at Sofala, NSW, the son of a gold digger, and baptised in the Western Goldfields in the County of Wellington,
NSW. He enlisted in the NSW Artillery in 1876 at the age of 21. In a statement made in 1906 recommending him for promotion, it was stated that Coleman had
joined the regiment in 1876 attaining the rank of Battery Sergeant Major in 1883. In addition to Artillery work he rendered valuable service in connection with
Equitation and Light Horse Schools, Staff Rides, Camps and other duties. He had a complete knowledge of Horse and Field Artillery work, both theoretical
and practical, and was a first rate instructor and excellent horsemaster. He saw active service in the Soudan as Battery Sergeant Major in 1885 and likewise in
South Africa in 1900-01 acting as Section Commander for about three months on column duty. On the return trip from South Africa he was Ship's Sergeant
Major on the "Harlech Castle' and was highly commended by the O.C. Ship, Colonel Antill.

Unfortunately his recommendation for promotion to Warrant Officer was not able to be effected because there was no vacancy for such rank in RAA of
N.S.Wales. BSM William Coleman, known as 'Stripey’, continued in his role as Battery Sergeant Major for many years right up until the Great War. He raised
the Australian flag at Canberra on its naming ceremony on 12 March 1913.

It is of interest to know that during service in South Africa the casualties among horses was very great, particularly in non-regular units where the men were
less experienced in caring for horses. However, in the Battery, the only horse to survive the war was that of BSM 'Stripey’ Coleman.

William Hammond Coleman died on 27Aug1942 at the age of 87 and was buried at the Church of England Cemetery, Waverley, Sydney, NSW.

With research.
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Trio to Infantry Officer, Later a Career Artillery Officer
Retired as Brigadier General

3893*
Trio: Egypt Medal 1882-89, (undated reverse), - clasp - Suakin 1885; Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - two clasps - Cape
Colony, Orange Free State; Khedive's Star 1884-6. Capt: L.H.Kyngdon, N.S.W.Infy. on first medal, Capt. L.H.Kyngdon,
N.S.W.Art: on second medal last medal unnamed as issued. First medal engraved, second medal impressed. Court mounted,
one ribbon short and one with stain mark, contact marks on first two medals, otherwise very fine.

$9,000

Ex Chris Thomas Collection.

Leslie Herbert Kyngdon was born on 10Jul1860 at Exeter, Somerset, England, the son of a medical doctor.
His family emigrated to Sydney in 1878. On 30Jun1880 he was commissioned as a Lieutenant in the
New South Wales Volunteer Forces being promoted to Lieutenant in 1881 and Captain in 1884. During
his service in Soudan in 1885 he served as Captain commanding D Coy NSW Infy Bn and participated
in the advance on Tamai. On 12Nov1885 he transferred to the permanent forces, NSW Atrtillery, as
Lieutenant with promotion to Captain in 1891. In 1896 he was on 6-months detachment to the Royal
Artillery in England and upon his return he was appointed Adjutant, 2nd Garrison Division.

He was released for service in South Africa as a Special Service Officer with the Royal Artillery from
January to December 1900 and then served in Cape Colony and the Orange River Colony. On his
return he served in 1902-5 as Staff Officer in Queensland, Western Australia and NSW being promoted
to Major in February 1905. He then held the following positions - Commander of Thursday Island in
1906-8; Company Officer in RAA NSW 1908-9; Commander RAA (Coastal Defences) in Queensland
then Victoria and finally NSW in 1912-16 being promoted to Lt Colonel in November 1910; promoted
Colonel in April 1916; Inspector of Coastal Defences until June 1919 when he became temporary Chief
of Ordnance; placed on Retired List in November 1919 with honorary rank of Brigadier General.

Much respected by all who met him, Kyngdon was nicknamed 'Gruffy’. In his biography there is mention
of his pet dog, a bitch named Nettle. The dog would sleep at the entrance to the officers’ mess until the
last officer arrived home and then go and wake up her master who would note the time. The next morning
Kyngdon would seek out the tiredest looking of his officers and ask why he had stayed out so late the
night before. He never married and after retirement lived at the Athenaeum Club, Melbourne until his
death on 11Apr1923 at Mount St Evins Hospital, Fitzroy. He was buried at Brighton Cemetery.

With research including Officer's Record of Service.
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Important Medals & Prize Medals to Soldier and
Officer-in-Charge of Sydney Water Police
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3894*
Group of Four: King's Police Medal (GVR type 1) first issue; Egypt Medal 1882-89 (undated reverse), - clasp - Suakin 1885;
Imperial Service Medal (GVR coinage head); Khedive's Star 1884-6. John Joseph Wallace, Insp., Sydney Water Police on
first medal, 1220, Gun: J.Wallace, N.S.W.Arty. on second medal, John Joseph Wallace on third medal, last medal unnamed
as issued. All named medals engraved. Court mounted, toned very fine - extremely fine.

$10,000
Ex Chris Thomas Collection.
Together with prize and other medals as follows,

1) National Rifle Association of New South Wales Teams Rifle Match N.R.A.Council & U.S.A.Navy, Sydney, Aug.26/08, competition medal in bronze (39mm),
edge inscribed, 'J.J.Wallace'. Wallace was one of the 20-member NRA Council Team and scored 77 out of a possible 100.

2) Shooting fob in 12ct gold (approx 7.7g), unnamed but inscribed, 'Presented by Andy Flanagan'.

3) Shooting fob in 9ct gold (approx 5.7g), unnamed.

4) Shooting fob in 9ct gold (approx 7g) for NSW Rifle Clubs Union, reverse inscribed, *Police Rifle Club/1903/Won By/J.J.Wallace."

5) Shooting fob in silver inscribed to 'J.J.Wallace', and on reverse inscribed, 'N.S.W.Rifle Clubs' Union/A. Grade/2nd/Police R.C./1902.3."
6) Prize fob in silver, obverse shield with inscribed initials, "JW", reverse inscribed, "Tug of War/27/3/92."

7) St John Ambulance Association Members medal in bronze, reverse inscribed, '89190/John J.Wallace'.

John Joseph Wallace, born 170ct1859 at Whitegate, Cork, Ireland, the son of a coast guard. Served with Royal Navy before joining the NSW Police Force
as a Probationary Constable on 18Apr1882. Throughout his career he was attached to the Water Police with promotions as follows - Ordinary Constable
01Aug1882; Constable 1st Class 01May1886; Senior Constable 01Mar1889; Sergeant 2nd Class 01Jan1902; Sergeant 1st Class 01Jan1911; Acting Inspector
01May1915; Inspector 3rd Class 01Aug1915; Inspector 2nd Class 010ct1917. He retired 170ct1919.

Wallace at age 25 enlisted on 21Feb1885 as a Gunner in NSW Artillery for service in the Sudan War. He embarked on 03Mar1885 and RTA 23Jun1885. He
was rejected for service in the Boer War and as he was a qualified Physical Education Instructor, spent his spare time training troops at Victoria Barracks in
Sydney before they embarked for South Africa.

He was a member of the Executive Council of the National Rifle Association and organised a Police Firearms Carnival. He was also Captain of the Waverley
Tug-of-War Team and in June 1897 was presented with an address and a present by the team after several successes.

He was awarded the King's Police Medal in 1919 for good work as Officer-in-Charge of the Water Police. John Wallace died on 12Nov1930 and is buried
at Waverley Cemetery, Sydney, NSW.

With research including newspaper cuttings of the Teams Rifle Match between N.R.A.Council and the U.S.A.Navy.
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Rare Double Campaign Medal Issue for Soudan
Served with British Army and NSW Ambulance Corps

3895*
Group of Four: Egypt Medal 1882-89, (1882 dated reverse), - clasp - Tel-El-Kebir; Khedive's Star 1882; Egypt Medal 1882-
89, (undated reverse), - clasp - Suakin 1885; Khedive's Star 1884-6. 33. Pte G.Trendle. 15th Co C. & T.C. on first medal,
second medal unnamed as issued, 32. Pte G.Trindle. N.S.W.Amb:Corps. on third medal, last medal unnamed as issued. Both
named medals engraved, note misspelling of surname on second medal. Court mounted, first and third medals with contact
marks, otherwise very fine.

$10,000
Ex Chris Thomas Collection. Previously ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 2329).
Together with Lord Mayor of Sydney Soudan Medal, reverse inscribed, ‘Geo. Trendle'; Account Book of No.32 Private G Trendle, printed by Govt Printer in
1880 and with hand-written entries relevant to Trendle's service with NSW Ambulance Corps; Parchment Certificate of Discharge dated 3 July 1885; hand-
written reference for Trendle dated July 20th 1885 by his Brigade Major; Marriage Certificate dated 25 July 1886; Certificate of Membership number 40206
of RS&SILA dated 8.6.1921; Certificate of Service with New South Wales Government Railways and Tramways Locomotive Branch.
Served in Egypt in British Army with 15th Coy Commissariat & Transport Corps. George was born in the Parish of Islington near the town of London, County
of Middlesex. During his term of service with the British Army, Trendle served a total of six years in India, four months in Egypt and one year eight months
in England. He was married on 25 July 1886 and gave his occupation as quarryman. He applied on 20 July 1885 at Sydney for Special Service in Egypt at the
age of 28 and gave his occupation as mason and his address as Kent St, Sydney.
Only 37 Egypt Medals awarded to NSW Ambulance Corps. A rare group of two Egypt pairs to one person.

With above documents and a few others in research file.
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3896*
Pair: Egypt Medal with undated reverse, - clasp - Suakin
1885; Khedive's Star 1884-5. 16. Pte W.A.Brown. N.S.W.Infy
on first medal, second medal unnamed. The named medal
engraved. Very fine.

$3,500

Together with Lord Mayor's Soudan Medal inscribed, "W.A.Brown D. Co.";
also medalets, To Commemorate Departure of the N.S.W. Troops to Soudan
in gilt bronze; another but in silver; Welcome Return N.S.W. Contingent in
gilt bronze; Contingent photos (2).

William Albert Brown, miner, age 22, born at Sydney, NSW, Enl. 18Feb1885
in NSW Contingent and allocated to D Coy, Infantry; previous service
with 2 Coy 2nd Regt NSW Volunteer Artillery; Emb.03Mar1885; RTA
23Jun1885.

With research.

lot 3897
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3897*
Pair: Egypt Medal 1882-89, undated reverse, - clasp - Suakin
1885; Khedive's Star 1884-6. 605. Gun J. Murphy. N.S.W.
Arty. on first medal, second medal unnamed as issued. The
named medal chisel engraved. Contact marks on first medal,
otherwise very fine.

$2,800

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

Gunner James Murphy, shopkeeper's assistant, age 29, born at Dublin,
Ireland; Enl.21Dec1878; Emb.03Mar1885; RTA 23Jun1885 on SS Arab.

3898*
Pair: Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - five clasps - Cape
Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901,
South Africa 1902; British War Medal 1914-18. Lieut
J.E.Coyle N.S.Wales M.R. on first medal, Captain J.E.Coyle
A.l.F. on second. First medal engraved, second medal
impressed. Very fine.

$1,000

James Edward Fitzgerald, born Dunedin, NZ, 2nd NSW MR Murray pg
110; WWI Capt 1st Div Trn; Enl.20Mar1917; Emb.09May1917 Melbourne;
RTA 28Feb1919; appointment terminated Melb 17May1919.



3899*
Group of Four: Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, type 2 reverse with ghost dates, - five clasps - Cape Colony, Orange Free
State, Johannesburg, Diamond Hill, Belfast; British War Medal 1914-18; Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal
(EVIIR); VRA Affiliated Clubs Medal. 32A Sejt. A.F.Buzzini, Vic:Mtd:Rifles on first medal. 101 Sgt A.F.Buzzini. AN &
M.E.F. on second medal, No.62 W.O. (Regimental Sergt. Major) A.F.Buzzini. 51st.Inf. on third medal, A.Buzzini. Ess. &
Flem. Score 205. 1912 on last medal. First three medals impressed, last medal engraved. Swing mounted, some contact marks
and hairlines, otherwise fine - very fine.

$1,500

CAFLSM: CAG No.14 22/2/1913, p469 to 62 W.O. (R.S.M.) A.F.Buzzini. 51st Inf. 3rd M.D.

Angelo Francis Buzzini, tinsmith, served for several years part-time with 1st Battalion Infantry Brigade;
joined 1st Victorian Infantry Coy for Boer War service as Sergeant, this unit later to become Mounted
Infantry; due to shortage of officers because of promotions, Sgt Buzzini was given charge of a Coy; 1901-
1914 served as RSM of 51 Infy Bn and in 1912 was Col Sgt in 1 Bn 5th AIR; WWI: Enl.06Nov1914 in
AN&MEF serving as Col Sgt with C Coy 3 Bn (Tropical Force) under Col Petherbridge; Emb.early 1915;
RTA and Disch.23Dec1915; Sgt Buzzini was active in the Victorian Rifle Assn and won the silver Affiliated
Clubs Medal for shooting in 1912.

Together with some research including photos.

BUZZINL, 101, ALS,

G511/
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CO of NSW Naval Contingent
2IC of Australian Naval Contingent to 3rd China War

3900*
Pair to 2IC of Australian Naval Contingent in China: The Most Distinguished Order of St Michael and St George (Commander)
(CMG), with ribbon buckle bar; China War Medal 1900. First medal unnamed, Commr. E.R.Connor, N.S.Wales Nav. Contgt.
Named medal impressed. Extremely fine.

$12,000

Ex Chris Thomas Collection. Previously ex Dix Noonan Webb, Douglas Morris Collection Sale Part 2, 12 February 1997.
Together with the following important documents,

1) Appointment document as Commander of the New South Wales Naval Contingent, in timber frame (approx 54x44cm) under Perspex, given under the seal
of the Colony at Government House, Sydney, in New South Wales, by His Excellency The Right Honourable William, Earl Beauchamp,KCMG, Governor
and Commander-in-Chief of the Colony of New South Wales and its Dependencies, signed 7 August 1900, named to Commander Edward Richard Connor,
R.N., of the Naval Brigade, and handwritten at top left, ‘Delivered on board the Troopship 'Salamis’ at Sea' and signed Francis Hixson 9/8/00.

2) Bound photo copies of The Diary of Commander E.R.Connor C.M.G. from 27July 1900 to 3 May 1901, together with typed transcript of such diary.

3) Letter of election as an Honorary Member of the Military Order of the Dragon and instructions for furnishing a complete set of insignia to No.117 Comdr
E.R.Connor.4) Timber framed (27.5x30.2cm) under perspex b&w photo of Captain Connor in naval uniform.

CMG: LG 25/7/1901, p4915, posn 1, for services with Australian Naval Brigade.

Captain Francis Hixson was appointed commander of the Australian Naval Contingent which left New South Wales for the China campaign on the Troopship
Salamis. During the voyage he delivered the document to Captain Connor that appointed him as Commander of the New South Wales Naval Contingent.
Because Captain Hixson was actually too old for active service and Connor had not seen active service for twenty years, when the ship reached Hong Kong,
Hixson handed over command of the contingent to Captain Gillespie RN with Captain Connor as second in command.

Edward Richard Connor was born in Kent, England in 1848, the son of Alexander Connor, a master mariner, and was educated in Greenwich School. He
joined the Royal Navy on 12 March 1861 as a Master's Assistant on HMS Cossack. He went on to serve on Gorgan (May 1862), Fisgard (February 1864),
Royal Adelaide (November 1864), Firefly (December 1864) and Hibernia (February 1866) with a promotion to 2nd Master on 28 March 1866. His service
continued on Nassau (April 1866). In 1867 he was appointed Navigating Sub Lieutenant with seniority back dated to his appointment as 2nd Master. He
served on Clio (August 1869), Fisgard (November 1869) and Pembroke (March 1870). On 22 September 1872 he was appointed Navigating Lieutenant and
in the same year he married Adelaide, the daughter of the late Mr. Arthur Wilcox Manning, former Principal Under-Secretary in Queensland.

During his service from 1864 to 1879 Connor was in the Hydrographic Service and was engaged surveying in the Channel, in the Mediterranean in the Straits
of Magellan, and off the Queensland coast on board Clio and then Pearl. He had two years' detached service on the east coast of Africa in suppressing the
slave trade; and was severely wounded in an engagement at Tierra del Fuego. After this he served for two years with the Royal Chartered British North Borneo
Company and had command of the Governor's armed yacht. He retired from the navy in 1881.

In the 1880s Connor emigrated to Australia and in 1885 he joined the N.S.W. Naval Brigade as a Lieutenant. He was appointed a commander in 1891. In 1900
he left from Sydney for China with the Australian Contingent being second in command. For his service he was appointed CMG and earned the respect of his
men and all who served with him. On 2 January 1903 Edward Connor died peacefully in his bed at his residence, Cook-street, Glebe Point, Sydney, NSW.

Together with research including copies of various photos, appointments and awards as well as coloured photo of his grave that is marked, 'Sacred to the
Memory/of/Captain E.R.Connor/(R.N) CMG/Who died on the 2nd Jan 1903/Aged 58 years/Erected by Members of the New South Wales/Naval Brigade and
His Comrades of the Naval/Contingent who served in China 1900-1901."
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3901
Order of the British Empire, Member (MBE), civil breast
badge; miniature medals for MBE, AFC, 1914-15 Star,
BWM1914-18, Victory Medal 1914-19, Defence 1939-45,
BWM 1939-45, ASM 1939-45; and Anzac Commemorative
Medal with lapel badge, engraved A.Frauenfelder. Very
fine.

$600

Together with an extensive collection of paperwork, photographs, newspaper
clippings, documents, and membership badges to various clubs and
associations, all relating to A.Frauenfelder and family members.

Austin Frauenfelder, 618 Sgt 2Bn AIF, born 1892 at Murtoa, Vic; served
at Gallipoli from 25Apr1915; awarded the Air Force Cross; also served in
World War 1.

DCM for Courage Under Shell Fire
WIA at Agincourt

3902*

DCM Group of Four: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR Type 1); 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal

1914-19. 8915 Sjt: R.W.Jane Aust. F.A. on first medal, 8915 Gnr R.W.Jane 2/D.A.C. A.l.F. on second medal, 8915 Sgt R.W.Jane

2D.A.C. A.L.F. on last two medals. All medals impressed. Swing mounted, some contact marks, nicely toned, very fine.
$7,500

DCM: LG 12/3/1919, p3392, posn 38; citation LG 2/12/1919, p14909, posn 9; CAG 17/6/1919, p1012, posn 69; citation CAG 19/2/1920, p194, posn 1.

Awarded to Sgt R W Jane, serving with 105th Howitzer Battery.

Recommendation: At Hargincourt on the morning of the 29th September 1918 this NCO was in charge of a gun which was situated in a very exposed position

on the right flank of the battery. Soon after our Barrage opened a heavy counter-barrage was put down close to the Battery, two of Sgt Jane's detachment were

casualties, but with great coolness and courage this NCO though short-handed, and under heavy shell-fire, continued to work his guns, so that although a

difficult creeping barrage was being fired, not a round was missed and continuous fire maintained.

Shortly afterwards this NCO was himself severely wounded in the arm but still continued to work the gun, though weak and dazed, it was only on the receipt

of a direct order from an officer that he would consent to leave his gun and hand over his barrage to another NCO. This NCO has set a conspicuous example

of consummate coolness and courage, and displayed a very high devotion to duty in the face of most trying and dangerous circumstances.*

Richard Watson Jane, orchardist, age 22, born at Clunes, Vic; Enl.02Nov1915 at Melbourne, Vic; Emb.16Nov1915; served in operations in France and

Flanders near Flers and then Pozieres, also at Ypres, Passchendaele and Mont St Quentin; WIA 29Sep1918 shrapnel to right arm, near Mont St Quentin; RTA

04Feb1919; Disch.21Mar1919 Medically Unfit; Died 05May1955.

With research including copy of Service file.
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DCM at Ville-sur-Ancre Captured Machine Gun Post

3903*
DCM Group of Four: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR Type 1); 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19. 307 Sjt: E.V.White 24/Aust:Inf: on first medal, 307 Pte E.V.White. 24Bn. A.l.F. on second medal, Lieut E.V.White
A.LLF. on last two medals. All medals impressed. Swing mounted, very fine.

$8,500

Together with unit photo.
DCM: LG 3/10/1918, p11687, posn 5; CAG 12/2/1919, p260, posn 6.

Recommendation: Whilst in the attack on Ville-Sur-Ancre near Albert on 19th May, 1918, he had charge of the advance party of his platoon in crossing a
narrow bridge over the river. In the attack itself this NCO led his party in attacking a machine gun post, killing most of the crew and capturing the gun. Sgt
White bayoneted one German in the operation. He then collected his party and brought them on to their objective with the greatest dash.

Later on he brought up a Lewis Gun to assist his Platoon Officer in mopping up a German position in a house in front of his Platoon’s objective, using
excellent judgement in placing the gun to cover the mopping-up operations. Next he went out in front to assist in selecting outposts under strong rifle-fire
and succeeded in gaining contact across the front of the village with a flank Battalion. Throughout the operation he set a fine example of coolness, judgment
and determination, which inspired his men throughout the whole day. (Certified that this NCO has not been recommended for the King's Birthday List, June
1918.) signed, C.Rosenthal, Brig-Gen, Commanding 2nd Aust Div.

Ernest Victor White, butcher, age 20, born at Dromana, Vic; Enl.15Mar1915 at Dromana, Vic; Emb.08May1915; WIA 04May1917 GSW left leg; appt L/Sgt
14Jun1917, Sgt 11Jul1917 and Lt 12Nov1918; WIA 050c¢t1918 GSW arm; RTA 12Jun1919; Appt terminated 11Aug1919.
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Outstanding Family Group
Father at Gallipoli Landing, MM at Polygon Wood
Distinguished 35-year Career with NSW Fire Brigade
Son with RAN and KIA on HMS Cossack

3904*
MM WWI and WWII casualty Family Group: (Father) Group of Six: Military Medal (GVR type 1); 1914-15 Star; British War
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Association of Combattants of the Somme Medal; New South Wales Fire Brigade
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal with 30 Years Service Bar. 132 A.L.Cpl FW.Howell. 55/Aust:Inf; on first medal, 132
Pte FW.Howell 3/Bn. A.L.F. on second medal, 132 L/Cpl FW.Howell 3/Bn. A.l.F. on third medal, 132 L-Cpl FW.Howell. 3
Bn. A.I.LF. on fourth medal, 132 L/C FW.Howell. 55th Aust. Inf. On fifth medal, FW.Howell. 31:1:34. on last medal. The first
four medals impressed, the last two engraved. Swing mounted, very fine. (Son) Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star;
War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. S.5001 FW.Howell. All medals impressed. Still in original delivery
box with original wrapping paper and Navy Medal Section postage wrapper addressed to, "Mrs G.Howell, Fire Station,
Church St, Parramatta, NSW', uncirculated.

$5,500

Together with various badges, certificates and a massive amount of paper work and other
documents including, Father (FW.Howell).

1) WWI Nearest Female Relative badge number 172429.
2) Aluminium dog tag, "132/F W Howell/BX/3AIF/RC".

3) Turkey bronze 40 para coin AH1255 Year 21 (1860), at top obverse is engraved,
‘Gallipoli'.

4) Two oxidised bronze Rising Sun hat badges.

5) Jack knife with large and small blade and large spike for opening cans, blade marked,
'Scotia/J.McClory/Sheffield’, with crack to textured black horn handle covering on one
side.

6) Princess Mary Christmas 1914 gift tin.

7) Ship Label for L/Cpl FHowell and marked 'Gas Shell severe, special attention needed

wval Australian Navy (Mustard)‘.

I1I.'|Ii i IHHHHJ: AN e I:'\]1I.1

served King and Country in 8) Soldier's Pay Book for F.W.Howell.

the world war of 1930-194¢ 9) Certificate of Discharge 25.2.1919 and marked for issue of RAS badge number 50903.
and gave his life to save 10) WWI RAS badge (AIF) number on reverse 50903 and engraved F.W.Howell' at top and
'55th Batt. A.l.F." at bottom.

ankind from tyranny.

is sacrifice help to by 11) Gallipoli Medallion 1967 in case of issue with issue certificate and corresponding lapel

" peace and freedg badge, both inscribed to F.W.Howell.

12) Certificate from Association Ceux De La Somme for Combattant of the Somme Medal,
named to Howell Frederick Walter (L/Corporal) 55th Australian Infantry 1 July 1956.

13) 55th Bn. A.l.F. (brown/green) felt lapel ribbon.

14) Sew on ribands for MM + trio (2).
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15) Spare ribbons for first five medals.
16) Clip on name tag for Fred Howell.

17) Carved timber storage box (16.5x14.5cm) as made by wounded soldiers
while recuperating.

18) Certificate of Marriage dated 17.3.1919 for EW.Howell (Fireman) and
Grace Smith (Bar Maid).

19) Birth certificate dated 16/1/1925 for FW.Howell, born 3/4/1895.

20) Fire Brigades Demonstration at Katoomba 1935 badge by Amor,
Sydney.

21) NSW Fire Brigades brass hat badge (40x45mm) by Amor, Sydney, number
98 impressed on reverse.

22) FB titles (2) in brass.

23) Fireman's axe, 1930s, by W.J.Johnston & Son, Sydney, impressed on
one side of axe head, "NSWFB/37" and on other side, 'SB'.

24) The Fireman Vol 14 No 5, May 1957, with profile of Senior Vice
President FW.Howell, one of the executive of the NSWFB Sub-Branch of
the RSS&AILA.

25) 2nd-3rd Battalion A.l.F. Association Chocolate and Green Newsletter,
August 1974, with "Last Post’ tribute to Fred Howell.

26) Various photos of Fred Howell in military and fireman uniforms.
Son (FW.Howell jnr);

1) WWII Female Relative badge with one star on bar, number N8799, with
advice of issue for future delivery, also number 8799.

2) WWII Mothers and Widows badge with one star on bar, number N372,
with uncompleted official application for this badge and the first badge.

3) Silver brooch of Naval crown with circular, scalloped edge, framed photo
of EW.Howell jnr, with safety chain.

4) Memorial Scroll named for Ordinary Seaman F.W.Howell, Royal
Australian Navy.

5) Letter of Sympathy from King and Queen on loss of son.
6) Telegram to Mrs Grace Howell advising of death of her son.

7) New South Wales Police News, Jan 5, 1942, with tribute to FW.Howell
(Ex-N.S.W. Police Cadet Lost With H.M.S.Cossack).

8) Photos of FW.Howell jnr including a newspaper cutting of him meeting
an American naval cadet.

9) Book titled, 1939-1945 Naval Memorials in the United Kingdom,
Plymouth Part VV 1953, Register of Names of those who fell in WWI1 & have
no other Grave than the Sea, includes name of FW.Howell jnr.

10) Royal
6.12.34.

Life Saving Society Bronze Medal inscribed to F.Howell
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Other items;

1) Aluminium dog tag, ‘NX193442/RC/Howell/PE’ (Peter Edward Howell).
The tag is attached to a long nickel silver chain.

2) Soldier's Pay Book of NX193442 Peter Edward Howell.

3) WWII Female Relative badge with one star on bar, number AF30542.
Probably 156777 AC1 Peter Fitzgerald Howell RAAF.

4) Transport Workers' Union of Australia, N.S.W. Branch year 1960
membership badge number 494 by Millers Ltd, Sydney.

5) NES (National Emergency Service) New South Wales badge (KC).
6) Red Cross badge by Millers Ltd, Sydney.

7) ""A Kid For Two Farthings" coins in Odeon Theatre Blackpool, movie of
the same name, advertising envelope 1955.

MM: LG 14/1/1918, p846, posh 45; CAG 23/5/1918, p1124, posn 66.
Recommendation: "This man's conduct during the attack on Polygon Wood
is worthy of the highest praise. On 26th Sept 1917 during the engagement
he frequently took charge of small groups of men when his company was
disorganized and worked them to the best advantage. His coolness under
fire was a fine example to his comrades. His work was a great assistance
to his officers."



L/Cpl FEW.Howell MM

Frederick Walter Howell, labourer age 20, born at Parish of Paddington near
London, Middlesex, England; Enl.01Sep1914 at Kensington, NSW, previous
service of 5 years instruction and training drills and special qualifications of
‘fair' rifle shot; he was a member of 3 Bn, one of the first units raised after
war was declared and was in the Landing at Gallipoli on 25Apr1915 as part
of the second and third waves; 12May1915 WIA at Gallipoli; 13Feb1916 trf
to 55Bn, a newly formed battalion nearly 50 percent composed of officers
and men from 3Bn; 070ct1917 to L/Cpl; 260ct1917 awarded MM in AlF
List 284 for action on 26Sep1917 at Polygon Wood where 55Bn successfully
carried out all its orders, capturing many prisoners and materials; 24Apr1918
WIA gassed, Villers Bretonneux, France; RTA 23Oct 1918 for Special
leave 1914 (Anzac Leave) and arrived 27Dec1918; Disch.25Feb1919; Fred
*Cocka’ (so nicknamed because of his English cockney accent) Howell MM
joined NSW Fire Brigade in 1919 stationed as a fireman at No.4, 12, 3, 38
and Headquarters, in that order; promoted to S.S.0. in January 1936 and
was officer-in-charge of Wollongong Fire Station until 1940; moved then to
Homebush and was promoted to D.O. in 1943; as D.O. was stationed at
Broken Hill for 4 years and then served at Parramatta until 1947; in 1950
was moved to George Street West Station and after becoming an E.O. he
took up duties at Headquarters until his retirement on 03Apr1955 after over
35 years service; 1955-60 he worked as a casual escort for Mayne Nickless
at Newton, Sydney, NSW; he died 30Jul1974.
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Frederick Walter Howell jnr, born 23Dec1919 at Paddington, Sydney, NSW;
in 1933 he was enrolled as a student at Sydney Technical High School;
06Mar1936 appointed as cadet in NSW Police; served at No.5 and 7
Divisions, at the C.1.B. and at Wollongong; 06Jul1939 he was drafted out
as Medically Unfit; Enlisted in 1939 in AIF and later effected a transfer to
RANR on 07Jan1941; Mar1941 he was sent to England for special training
and then assigned to Royal Navy destroyer HMS Cossack; KIA 230ct1941
at age 21 when HMS Cossack, was torpedoed; his father said that in his son’s
very last letter, dated 23 August 1941, he described the Cossack as a first-class
ship with a tip-top crew and added that 'life was grand'. This letter arrived
just a few days before the family received a telegram from the Navy Office
on November 5 advising that he had been Killed.; FW.Howell is recorded
on the Roll of Honour at Homebush and at the Australian War Memorial.
Fred Howell jnr was a junior member of the East Sydney Amateur Swimming
Club and represented in District Competitions as well as representing his
school and later the Police Department in swimming competitions. He also
represented his ship in aquatic sports during on shore training.

HMS Cossack, the most famous destroyer of WWII, gained fame in February
1940 as she was the ship which rescued many sailors of all nationalities,
mostly British, from the Nazi prison-ship 'Altmark’. Cossack was also
involved in the Second Battle of Narvik. On 23 October 1941 while escorting
a convoy from Gibraltar to England she was torpedoed by U-boat U-563
(under command of Klaus Heinrich Bargsten). The front of the ship was
almost completely destroyed and the captain and 158 officers and men out
of a crew of 219 were killed and another 29 injured. An attempt was made
to tow the ship back for repairs but she sank in heavy seas four days later.

Ordinary Seaman F.W.Howell jnr (KIA)

Peter Edward Howell NX193442 (N435937), born 23Jun1924 at Balmain,
Sydney, NSW; Enl.07Aug1944 at Port Moresby, PNG; Disch.27Sep1946 as
Gunner ex PAGA Hvy Bty.

With research.



3905
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 300 L/Cpl J.G.Daniel 7/Bn A.l.F. on first
medal, 300 Sgt J.G.Daniel 7 Bn A.l.F. on second and third
medals. All medals impressed. Very good - very fine.

$950

Together with cloth rank badge and a black folder containing personal letters
to family, photos including one of his grave, other correspondence, postcards
and embroidered souvenir cards.

James Gardiner Daniel, bank clerk, born Echuca, Vic; Enl.21Aug1914 at
Shepparton, Vic; promoted Sgt 30Apr1915; WIA 08May1915 Gallipoli
Peninsula; Court Martialled 31Mar1916 for deserting post 28Mar1916
whilst on guard duty aboard HMS Magantic, sentence - reduced to ranks; also
AWOL 12Apr1916; appointed L-Cpl 05Jun1916 France, Cpl 01Aug1916,
L-Sgt 27Aug1916; WIA (GSW thigh) 26Feb1917 France, left leg amputated;
DOW 28Feb1917; buried Dernancourt Communal Cemetery.

With 72 photocopy pages of service record.

POW Captured at Battle of Arras

:
3

3906*
Trio to POW: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19. 3103 Pte N.Neilson 14 Bn. A.l.F.
All medals impressed. Very fine.

$500

Neil Neilson, labourer, age 21, born at Portland, Vic; Enl.15Jul1915;
Emb.160ct1915; MIA 11Aprl917; captured at Reincourt near the
Hindenburg Line during the Battle of Arras in France and reported WIA
and POW 15Apr1917; interned at Barracks Z.3605 Soltau Province,
Hanover, Germany; 02Aug1918 transferred to Minden Block 6, Westphalia;
130ct1918 transferred to internment camp in Holland; repatriated
as POW and arrived at Ripon, UK 22Nov1918; RTA 05Mar1919;
Disemb.25Apr1919; Disch.17Jun1919.

With research including Service file, Red Cross Wounded and Missing file
and CD of same information.
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3907
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 618 Pte V.C.Ryan 29/Bn A.l.F. First and
third medals impressed, second medal name erased. Fine
- very fine.

$250

Vincent Charles Ryan, labourer, born Melbourne, Vic; Enl.13Jul1915
Melbourne; WIA (shrapnel) 14Sep1916 France; RTA 17Marl1917;
Disch.23Jun1917.

3908
Father and Son. Father. Pair: British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19. 528 Sjt H.Hansen Rly Unit A.I.F.
Son. Trio: 1914-15; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 2290 Pte H.Hansen 14 Bn A.l.F. All medals
impressed. Very fine.

$800

Together with wounded man'’s kit tags. (2)

Henry Hansen, engine driver, age 45, born Bendigo, Vic; Enl.19Dec1916;
RTA 12May1918; Disch.22Jul1918 Medically Unfit.

Harold Hansen, labourer, age 22, born Melbourne, Vic; Enl.02Feb1915
at sea; court martialled 22Jan1917 & 23July1917; RTA 13Mar1918;
Disch.20Aug1918.



DSO to CO of 39Bn for Conspicuous Service at Ypres
KIA by a Sniper on the Hindenburg Line

3909*

Trio to 39 Bn CO KIA: Distinguished Service Order (GRI); British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID.

First medal unnamed, Lt-Col R.O.Henderson A.l.F. on second medal, Lieut-Colonel R.O.Henderson A.l.F. on last medal.
Named medals impressed. Good very fine.

$20,000

Together with DSO bestowal document; Bendigo Infantry officer’s collar badge pair; photo in uniform.

DSO: LG 18/1/1918, p954, posn 8, Citation, 25/4/1918, p4990, posn 1; CAG 23/5/1918, p1125, posn 111, Citation, 24/9/1918, p1867, posn 6.

Recommendation: East of Ypres, both during operations of the 4/5th and 12/13th Octr. 1917, this Officer stood out conspicuously on account of his absolute
indifference to danger and of his leadership.

On the 4th when he and his Battalion had reached their objective he personally supervised the digging in and re-organisation. He then remained in the shell
holes with his men - his cheerfulness and high spirits having a wonderful effect in keeping up their courage and spirits. On the 12th his Battalion was in
Reserve but was quickly absorbed as reinforcements owing to very heavy casualties. The various units had become mixed up and many Officers had become
casualties so that it needed vigorous action by a senior Officer on the spot to re-organise. This task was carried out admirably by Lt. Col. Henderson in spite
of the great difficulty due to marshy nature of the ground and to the heavy enemy shell fire and perfect hail of machine gun bullets which were enfilading the
position. His example was a great incentive to all troops not only of his unit but of other units.

MID: LG 28/5/1918, p6202, posn 26; CAG 24/10/1918, p2056, posn 139 - Sir Douglas Haig's Despatch of 07Apr1918.

Robert Oswald Henderson, merchant (The Beehive Bendigo), age 41, born at Bendigo, Vic; Enl.23Feb1916
at Campbellfield, Vic, while still serving as a commissioned officer (16May1899) in the CMF (67th Bendigo
Infy); apptd Major 01May1916 in 38Bn; Emb.20Jun1916; promoted to Lt-Col and CO 39Bn 15Feb1917; WIA
29Mar1918, GSW thumb, France; KIA 29Sep1918 at Bony-Le Catelet on the Hindenburg Line. "At 11am Lt-Col
R.O.Henderson, DSO, who had gone forward towards Gillemont farm ruins, was shot through the head by an
enemy sniper and killed instantly." (The History of the 39th Battalion, Australian Imperial Force, p235).

He was buried at St. Emilie British Cemetery, Ronsoy, by Chaplain Rev. W.A.Moore on 1st Oct 1918 and in
1930 re-buried at Templeux-Le-Guerard British Cemetery, Somme, France because the position of the St. Emilie
British Cemetery conflicted with French Sanitary Laws.

In The History of the 39th Battalion Sir John Monash wrote: ‘During practically the whole of its fighting career,
the battalion was led by Lieut.-Colonel Henderson, D.S.O., and his death in action during what was practically
the last operation in which it was engaged, meant for the battalion the loss of a gallant leader, beloved by all
his men, and for me the loss of an old friend, who had, before the war, devoted long years to fitting himself for

the crowning achievement of his life - to direct the efforts of this fine body of Australia's sons in the saving of
Australia from foreign aggression.”

With large amount of research.
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lot 3909 part

MM to 'Superman’ as described in 44Bn History

3910*
MM Pair: Military Medal (GVR Type 1); British War Medal
1914-18. 2316 Pte F.Cook 44/Aust:Inf: on first medal, 2316
Pte F.Cook 44 Bn. A.l.F. on second medal. Both medals
impressed. Very fine.

$3,000

Together with France, Medaille Militaire, 1870 obverse design (Pte Cook
was recommended for this medal but Not Awarded); enamel unit colour
patch lapel badge.

MM: LG 16/8/1917, p8426, posn 98; CAG 20/12/1917, p3376, posn
108.

Police Review article, June 1918 reported as follows,'Ex PC Cook who left for
the fighting zone 13 October 1916 is proud possessor of a Military Medal. It
was during the Battle of Messines that Private Cook won the distinction. He
was engaged on stretcher bearing work, and after being continuosly working
for 3 days and nights from June 8 to 10, losing three of his company of
stretcher bearers, Cookie kept going. Obtaining assistance where possible,
he kept the lines clear of the wounded, having to work a good deal of the
time by himself under heavy gun fire, though his arm was wounded. On
October 13, 1917 he was wounded at Passchendaele, and was buried for
one and a half hours. He was injured in the back, and his arm and fingers
were broken. Eight hours after being wounded, he was trained to Calais,
and then shipped to England. On becoming convalescent, he was presented
by General Coburg with the Military Medal."
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Ptes F.Cook and G.McKay

Recommendation for French Medaille Militaire by CO of 44 Bn, AIF
on 11Mar1918.'For conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty. On the
night of the 11/3 October, Pte Cook was attached as stretcher bearer to "A’
Company. On the battalion being withdrawn from the line, preparatory to
the 10 Brigade going over, Pte Cook obtained permission to remain in the
line and attend to the wounded of the 10th Brigade. He remained within
the front area for over 48 hours under intense hostile artillery fire, and was
undoubtedly the means of saving at least 10 lives during that period. He
organised stretcher parties throughout, and frequently went out himself under
heavy fire to attend wounded. He was himself wounded during the first six
hours, but refused to be evacuated. | consider his gallantry and devotion to
duty worthy of the highest mention."Not awarded.

The 44th Battalion Regimental History records Felix Cook's exploits as
follows, 'Private Cook - Superman!Private Cook MM was a superman. From
October 4 to 23rd he laboured like a giant. His mates were killed; the casualty
he carried on one occasion was killed, but Cook was untouched. After the
Manchesters failed, Cook it was who went first in front of the outposts on
his errand of mercy. Practically without a spell he worked day and night, and
finally when the remnants of his Battalion were relieved, he approached the
Adjutant and requested to be allowed to stay in with the Canadians, as there
were still casualties not yet brought in. He was not ordered to come out, and
stayed in, and two days later had his shoulder smashed by shell fire.

He was recommended for the VC and surely if ever a man earned one in this
great war, that man was Private Cook. He did not even receive a bar to his
Military Medal which had been won previously. Such inconsistencies in the
bestowal of decorations frequently made the blood of the Diggers boil."

Felix Cook, Police Constable, Central Police Station Perth, age 35, born at
Melbourne, Vic; Enl.26Jun1916 at Perth, WA; Emb.130ct1916; awarded
MM 24Jun1917, France; WIA 02Aug1917, 130ct1917; attached to Aust
Prov Corps 08Jan1918; RTA 13Mar1918; Disch.12Aug1918.

With research including copy of Service file.



3911*
Group of Eight to Tingira boy: British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star; Pacific
Star; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-
45; Royal Fleet Reserve Long Service and Good Conduct
Medal (GVIR Ind:Imp). 5382 E.W.Spiby. A.B. R.A.N. on
first two medals, 5382 L/S. E.W.Spiby R.A.N. on third to
fifth medals, 5382. E.W.Spiby. on sixth and seventh medals,
5382. Ldg.Sea. E.W.Spiby. R.A.FR. on last medal. All medals
impressed. The first medal with contact marks, otherwise
very fine - extremely fine.

$1,000

RAS badge (KC); T.S.Tingira Old Boy's Assoc lapel badge; Ex-Naval
Mens Association lapel badge (KC); Australia RAN button (KC); photo of
E.W.Spiby in Tingira uniform.

Eric Walter Spiby, employee of NSW Railways, born 15Jan1900 at
Abbotsford, Vic; Enl.02Sep1915 in RAN to TS Tingira as Boy II; service
at various postings including Destroyer HMAS Swan 12Aug1916 for ops
in Pacific and Mediterranean, Heavy Cruiser HMAS Australia as Leading
Seaman 02Sep1939 and ops in Atlantic, HMAS Shropshire 26Feb1943 and
ops in South West Pacific area including Surago Straits in Oct1944 when
attacked by kamikaze aircraft; Disch.07Nov1945.

With research.
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Father (WWI) 3 Recommendations - One Award
Son (WWII) KIA Greece

3912*
Family Group: Father: Trio: British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; Meritorious Service Medal (GVR
Type 1). 3077 Sjt R.J.Cross. 28 Bn. A.l.F. on first two medals,
3077 Sjt: R.J.Cross 2/Aust:Pr Bn: on last medal. All medals
impressed.; Son KIA: Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Africa
Star; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-
45, The first two medals unnamed, WX3882 R.V.Cross on
last two medals. Both named medals impressed. Very fine
- extremely fine.

$3,000

MSM: LG 17/6/1918, p7178, posn 77; CAG 7/11/1918, p2114.
Recommendation 4th March 1918, Immediate Award: On 9th October, 1917,
Zonnebeke-Broodseinde Road was blocked by fallen timber and destroyed
wagons. This NCO in charge of platoon cleared the road under continuous
heavy fire enabling ammunition mules to go forward. Later he was detailed
to post and man 6 Lewis Guns for A.A. protection of our batteries rear of
Zonnebeke. For 10 days he moved around incessantly. His guns brought
down one enemy plane officially recorded and appreciably checked the
enterprise of enemy airmen.



Citation: In recognition of valuable services rendered with the forces in
France.

Sergeant Cross was recommended for two other awards as follows.

MM: Recommendation jointly with Sgt S.J.McCullogh and Pte J.R.Splatt."On
the night of 16th December 1916 a British Bombing Raid took place to which
the enemy replied with heavy shell fire.

C Company were working in a communication sap to front line and were
not informed of the raid. Hence they were out in it all. Sgt McCullagh & Pte
Splatt were with their platoon under heavy fire and three of their comrades
were buried by a shell exploding in their trench. Not knowing that they
were dead, their officers decided to dig them out and the above mentioned
men endeavoured to do so but failed, but showed great gallantry and gave
a fine example to the platoon.

The previous evening a member of 28th Battalion was deserted by his
comrades, and Pte Splatt stayed with him and he and Private Cross (under
exceptionally heavy fire), dug the man out and Pte Splatt carried him through
800 yards of trench, which had two feet of water in the bottom. It was a
fine example of courage and comradeship.*

Although none of the above three men were awarded the MM, Sgt McCullagh
and Pte Splatt were both Mentioned in Despatches, Pte Cross was not.

MID: Recommendation 15 May 1917."In operations 3-7 May, accompanied
his officer acting as messenger and assisting to lay out tracing tapes. Nearly
all his work was under enemy observation and fire, and he conducted himself
with marked courage and ability."Not awarded.

Raymond Joseph Cross, carrier, age 24, born at Fremantle, WA;
Enl.31Aug1915 at Perth, WA; Emb.18Jan1916; RTA 19Jun1919;
Disch.30Sep1919.

Raymond Victor Cross, born 29Dec1913 at Perth, WA; Enl.01Jun1940
at Perth, WA; served as Sapper with RAE, 2/2 Aust Field Park Co; KIA
17May1941; buried at Phaleron War Cemetery, Athens, Greece and
commemorated at the Athens Memorial.

With research including WWI Service file.

3913*
Pair to KIA: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19. 1786 L-Cpl. G.H.Bailey 43 Bn. A.l.F. Both medals
impressed. Very fine - extremely fine.

$750
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lot 3913 part

Together with Memorial Plaque named to George Henry Bailey; Memorial
Scroll named to L/Cpl George Henry Bailey 43 Bn A.lL.F.; Mother's and
Widow's Ribbon (AMF) with one star.

George Henry Bailey, chef, age 30, born at Mount Barker, Sth Aust;
Enl.18Jan1916 at Adelaide, Sth Aust; Emb.12Aug1916; appt L/Cpl
15Nov1916; KIA 24Dec1916 in France; buried at Cite Bonjean Military
Cemetery, Armentieres, France.

With copy of Service file and other research.

3914
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
4980 Pte. B.T.Barlow. 49Bn. A.I.F. Both medals impressed.
Good very fine - extremely fine.

$150

Bertie Thomas Barlow, plumber, age 22, born at Clifton, QId; Enl.12Jan1916
at Toowoomba, Qld, previous service 3 years Cadets and 2 years Light Horse;
Emb.04May1916; TOS 49Bn 170c¢t1916; WIA 06Apr1917 GSW right arm,
France; RTA 16Jul1917; Disch.29Nov1917 Medically Unfit.



3915
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 2583 Pte H.C.Batterham Cml Cps A.l.F. Both medals
impressed. Nearly extremely fine.

$650

Harry Charles Batterham, labourer, born North Melbourne, Vic;
Enl.03Feb1916 Melbourne; RTA 26Jul1919.

Together with 15 photocopy pages of service record.

3916*

Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
2494 Dvr F.J.Brown. 1 Sig.Sgn. A.l.F. Both medals impressed.
Hairlines on first medal, extremely fine.

$500

Together with Lidcombe Tribute Medal, WWI, in silver, inscribed to Pte
F.J.Brown; WWI pair riband.

Frederick Joseph Brown, farm labourer, age 21, born at Coonabarabran,
NSW; NOK was father living at Lidcombe, NSW; Enl.23Jan1917 at
Narrabri, NSW and sent to Sydney Showground Camp; sent to Camel
Corps Reinforcements at Menangle Park as a Trooper 14Feb1917;
Emb.17Mar1917; TAS details Camp Moascar as Temp Driver 05May1917;
Aust Pack Wireless Section attached to Desert Mounted Corps 25Jun1917;
appt Driver 07Jun1918; to 2nd Sig Sgn 13Jul1918; 9th Reinforcements 2nd
and 4th Camel Regts 24Aug1917; RTA 26Jul1918; Disemb.01Sep1919;
Disch.090ct1919.

With research.

3917
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
496 Pte B.Sutton 12/Bn A.l.F. Both medals impressed. Fine
- very fine.

$400

Awarded Military Medal 08May1917 (France), LG 26May1917p5196; CAG
No0.174 110ct1917 p2663; and recommended forDistinguished Conduct
Medal 20Apr1917.

Herbert (Bert) Sutton, labourer, born Waratah, Tasmania; Enl.26Aug1914
at Pontville, Tasmania; WIA 25-29Apr1915 Gallipoli (GSW thigh and
buttocks); RTA 080ct1918.
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3918
Single medals: Victory Medal 1914-19. 7322 Pte D.A.Sutton
21 Bn A.L.LF; War Medal 1939-45. VX15729 D.A.Sutton.
Trio: 1939-45 Star; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service
Medal 1939-45, V143424 D.A.Sutton. All medals impressed.
Two single medals and one trio, good - very fine.

$100

Together with ID tags (2), Sutton D.A./RC/VV143424, ribbon bar.

WWI: 7322 Darcy Alexander Sutton, labourer, born Waratah, Tasmania;
Enl.03Nov1916 at Melbourne, Vic; RTA 14Apr1916; WWII: Enl.200ct1941
at Royal Park, Vic.

3919
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
6788 Pte H.S.Dawbarn. 35Bn. A.l.F. Both medals impressed.
With ribbons sewn to medals in incorrect order, otherwise
good extremely fine.

$100

Together with original medal issue box named to recipient.

Harold Sydney Dawbarn, station hand, age 21, born at North Sydney;
Enl.11Apr1917 at RAS Grounds, Paddington, Sydney, NSW; Emb.16Jul1917;
WIA 22Augl1918 GSW right shoulder, France; RTA 20Feb1919;
Disch.26Mar1919.

3920
Pair to Camel Corps: British War Medal 1914-1918; Victory
Medal 1914-1919. 2470 Pte T.Hay Cml Cps A.l.F. Both
medals impressed. Very fine.

$700

Thomas Hay, labourer, born Bunderberg, QId; Enl.19Jan1916 in Brisbane,
QId; RTA 03Aug1919; Disch.19Sep1919.

With 22 photocopy pages of service record.

3921
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 2157 Sgt D.McD.Squire 9 L.H.R. A.l.LF. Both medals
impressed. Very fine.

$400

Together with sweetheart badge in mother of pearl.

Donald McDonald Squire, station overseer, born Modbury, Sth Aust;
Enl.03Jan1916 at Adelaide, Sth Aust; WIA 30Mar1918 GSW left leg; RTA
29Apr1919.

With 24 photocopy pages of service record.

3922
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
144 L-Cpl J.J.Wilson L.H. A.l.F. Both medals impressed.
Very fine.

$350

James Joseph Wilson, horsebreaker, born Brisbane, QId; Enl.22Nov1915 at
Townsville, Qld; RTA 2Jan1919.

Together with Christmas card, letter dated France June 20/1915, postcard
and two pages of research.



WWII Group to Sydney Harbour Master

Halifax Pilot KIA after Bombing Raid on Essen

3923*
Group of Five to Merchant Navy Captain: 1939-45 Star;
Atlantic Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-45; Australia
Service Medal 1939-45. Capt H.J.Harvey M.N. on first three
medals, H.J.Harvey. M.N. Master. On last two medals. All
medals impressed. Swing mounted, very fine.

$300

Together with matching set of swing mounted miniature medals; riband bars
to match medal group (1+2+2); Lucas-Tooth Boys Training Fund Efficiency
Medal with suspender brooch clasp dated 1925, unnamed; American-
Hawaiian Steamship Company officer’s hat badge; Maritime Services Board
of NSW officers hat badge (QC); ID bracelet by Spiedel in gilt inscribed with
the name, 'George Harvey', in case of issue by Spiedel.

Captain H.J.Harvey was the Sydney Harbour Master 1964-1973.
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3924*
Family Group: Group of Six to pilot KIA: 1939-45 Star;
Air Crew Europe Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Bomber
Command Medal. 407890 A C Campbell on first five medals,
last medal unnamed. All named medals impressed.; Sister:
Pair: War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45.
111506 M.C.Campbell. Both medals impressed. First group
display court mounted, extremely fine - uncirculated, second
group very fine.

$2,500

Includes photo of F/O Campbell's grave and another photo of graveyard.

Alexander Craven Campbell, bank clerk and associate director of J.Craven
& Co Ltd, Dept Store, Adelaide, Sth Aust, born 21Jun1922 at Adelaide, Sth
Aust, the son of J.R.Campbell OBE who served in WWI; Enl.03Feb1941
at Adelaide, Sth Aust, with previous service of 8 months with AAMC 4th
MD Cadets; KIA 17Sep1942; buried at Municipal Cemetery, Des Bruyeres
St Omer, France.

Mollie Carlyn Campbell, born 010ct1925 at Adelaide, Sth Aust;
Enl.250ct1943 at Adelaide, Sth Aust; Disch.06Jan1946 as Aircraftwoman
ex HQs North Eastern Area.

Ministry of Defence records show that AUS 407890 F/O A.C.Campbell was
the pilot of Halifax I No.R9365 of 76 Squadron which crashed at Rubrouck,
Nord on 17 September 1942 after a bombing raid on Essen. The Halifax
was sent down out of control after being attacked by a night-fighter whilst
over the Pas de Calais and the entire crew of seven was killed. The full crew
was:- AUS 407890 F/O A.C.Campbell - Pilot; 128541 Sgt S.G.White - Flight
Engineer; 1194265 Sgt S.A.Witchell - Observer; 968122 F/Sgt W.N.Geddie
- Wireless Operator/Air Gunner; 1309498 F/Sgt J.R.Runnicles - Wireless
Operator/Air Gunner; AUS 407303 F/Sgt M.J.Standley - Air Gunner; 755366
F/Sgt A.Moffat - Air Gunner.

With large amount of research including copy of Service file.



DSM to Tasmanian for HMAS Sydney Sinking of
Bartolomeo Colleoni at Battle of Cape Spada
Later a Casualty of Sydney-Kormoran Battle

3925*
DSM Group to HMAS Sydney Il casualty: Distinguished Service Medal (GVIR Indiae Imp); 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; also
Bartolomeo Colleoni Medal. R.A.N.19251 G.Rosevear. A.B. H.M.A.S.Sydney. on first medal, second and third medals
unnamed as issued, G.Rosevear. A.B. O.N.19251. on last medal. First medal impressed, last medal engraved. No ribbons on
second and third medals, very fine.

$20,000
DSM: LG 27/12/1940, p7279, posn 6, for Gallant and successful services destruction of *'Bartolomeo Colleoni*".
Award received by Commonwealth Navy Board direct from London and forwarded to next-of-kin, Mrs E.Rosevear (wife).
MID: LG 24/6/1943, with remarks 'See D.S.M., card’.
Together with,
1) Photos.

2) Form and Order of a Solemn Memorial Service held in the Cathedral of St. Andrew, Sydney on Thursday, 4th December, 1941 in memory of The Officers
and Men of H.M.A.S.Sydney and H.M.A.S.Parramatta.

3) Newspaper cutting from The Sydney Morning Herald, Tuesday, February 11, 1941 Welcoming the cruiser Sydney and crew on their return after a long
absence abroad featuring a replica as given to the ship's crew of the City of Sydney's gift plaque to commemorate the sinking of the Bartolomeo Colleoni.

4) Booklet for A National Service of Thanksgiving and Remembrance on Thursday 24th April 2008 at St Andrew's Cathedral, Sydney Square, Sydney for
those lost in HMAS Sydney 1I, 19 November 1941, endorsed on front cover, "To Kay - In honour of Geoff and Lance Rosevear - and their service to Australia
- (signed) K Rudd Prime Minister".

5) Poster by Royal Australian Navy, HMAS Sydney I, 1935-1941 featuring Honour Roll of officers and crew.

502



6) Book titled, The Search for the Sydney, How Australia's Greatest Maritime
Mystery Was Solved, by David L. Mearns, published by HarperCollins
Publishers Pty Limited, 2009, 264pp with colour and b&w photos
throughout and index. (unidentified photo on p148 of three crewmen appears
to feature AB C.Rosevear at far right).

7) Photo of plaque erected in 2001 by HMAS Sydney & Vietnam Logistical
Support Veterans Association and the Department of Veteran Affairs to
commemorate the 60th Anniversary of the loss of HMAS Sydney and with list
of Tasmanian casualties. The plaque, that includes the names of Able Seaman
Geoffrey Rosevear DSM and his brother Able Seaman Lance Rosevear, is
situated at Franklin Wharf, Kings Pier, Hobart, Tasmania.

8) Four CDs as follows, 'The Loss of HMAS Sydney Il - Commissioner The
Honourable Terence R H Cole AO, RFD, QC; HMAS Sydney Il National
Memorial Services 16th April - 24th April 2008 *We Will Remember Them®;
HMAS Sydney Il Memorial Services 19th November 2008; HMAS Sydney
11 Photography Finding Sydney Foundation.

For the Bartolomeo Colleoni action, there were six DSMs awarded as follows,
Chief Petty Officer A.P.Prior, Chief Petty Officer S.G.Silk, Chief Ordnance
Artificer W.J.Keane, Chief Stoker J.N.Beaumont, Able Seaman G.Rosevear,
Stoker E.Evans.

Geoffrey Rosevear, born 03Jan1911 at Launceston, Tasmania; Enl.12Feb1929;
Home Port of Melbourne, Vic; KIA 20Nov1941 in Indian Ocean on HMAS
Sydney IlI; Geoffrey's brother, Lance, was also serving on the Sydney; Lance
Rosevear, born at Don, Tasmania 24Mar1916; Enl.10Jun1935; Home Port
Melbourne, Vic; KIA 20Nov1941 in Indian Ocean on HMAS Sydney I1.

In The Examiner newspaper, March 19, 2008 the cousin of the Rosevear
brothers was interviewed. She revealed that the boys' father was a merchant
in Devonport and traded from a place right on the Esplanade opposite the
wharf. The brothers had enjoyed a visit home to Tasmania before the fateful
last voyage of the Sydney Il. She said Geoffrey had moved to Sydney before
the war. He was raised in Devonport but he married a girl named Eileen from
Bondi and lived in Sydney. Lance married a girl named Olive from Scotland.
After their visit home, they went back to the mainland on the old SS Taroona
and caught the train to Sydney. Halfway between Melbourne and Sydney
the train pulled up suddenly and all sailors were taken off. They went back
to the ship and were never heard from again. After the loss of the brothers,
their cousin said rules were implemented to ensure that in future brothers
did not serve on the same ship in wartime.

Both brothers are commemorated at the Australian War Memorial and at
the Plymouth Naval Memorial at Plymouth, Devon, England.

Battle of Cape Spada (sinking of Bartolomeo Colleoni)

HMAS Sydney II, on 18 July 1940, in company with the destroyer HMS
Havoc, responded to an enemy report from HMS Hyperion and, sailing to
meet the British destroyers, opened fire at 20,000 yards on two pursuing
Italian cruisers, Bartolomeo Colleoni and Giovanni Delle Bande Nere. The
Italians returned fire, turned away and made smoke and thus the action
became a chase. Initially hits were scored on the ‘Bande Nere'. In order to
prevent the Italians rounding Cape Spada, Captain Collins of the Sydney
directed that fire be concentrated on Bartolomeo Colleoni. Hits were being
registered on her, still at long range but eventually she succumbed to the
numerous hits and lost speed. She was down in the bows and on fire and so
was left by Sydney for the destroyers to finish her off.
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Sydney then pursued '‘Bande Nere' but could not keep apace with the faster
Italian cruiser and, with her ammunition virtually expended, abandoned
the chase when the enemy was no longer visible. During the action, Sydney
sustained only one hit, to her forward funnel, which did not affect her
performance.

The attack group of six ships returned to Alexandria around 11:00 on 20 July
after fending off several air attacks, one of which damaged HMS Havock, and
were met by cheering from all ships in the harbour. For his actions, Captain
Collins was appointed a Companion of the Order of the Bath, while other
officers and sailors from the Sydney received three Distinguished Service
Orders, a Distinguished Service Cross, six Distinguished Service Medals,
and twelve Mentions in Despatches and Sydney was awarded the battle
honour 'Spada 1940'.

Sydney returned to Australia in February 1941 to wide public acclaim for
her Mediterranean campaign. She was met by the Governor-General and
the Minister for the Navy, the Honourable William Hughes. The Premier of
NSW and the City of Sydney Lord Mayor went on board and presented a
plaque to the ship to commemorate the victory over the Bartolomeo Colleoni
on behalf of the citizens of Sydney. The plaque was composed of two large
cast medallions mounted on oak and was affixed to the gun housing of "Y*
turret below the sighting ports. Capt Collins then led a march of the ship's
company through the streets of Sydney to the Town Hall for a civic reception.
Thousands lined the route and school children were given the day off school
so they too could join in the celebrations. At the civic reception each crew
member was presented with a medallion, being a miniature version of that
presented to the ship, namely the Bartolomeo Colleoni Medal. All medals
were individually inscribed to each recipient.

Loss of HMAS Sydney Il in the Indian Ocean with all hands on board.

On the afternoon of 19 November 1941, Sydney was off the coast of Western
Australia, near Carnarvon, and heading south towards Fremantle. Around
15:55, the cruiser spotted a merchant ship on a northbound course, which
quickly turned away from the coast at 14 knots (26 km/h; 16 mph). Sydney
increased speed to 25 knots (46 km/h; 29 mph) and made to intercept. As she
closed the gap, Sydney began to signal the unidentified merchantman, first by
signal light, then after no reply was forthcoming and the distance between
the two ships had decreased, by a combination of light and signal flag. The
merchant ship hoisted her call sign, but as she was ahead and just port of
Sydney, the flags were obscured by the funnel. A request from the cruiser
that the merchant ship make her signal letters clear, which the signals officer
did by lengthening the halyard and swinging the flags clear. The call sign was
that of the Dutch ship Straat Malakka, but she was not on Sydney’s list of
ships meant to be in the area. Further flag signals were exchanged between
the ships, with Sydney asking the Dutch ship's destination and cargo.

At 17:00, a distress signal was transmitted by Straat Malakka, indicating
that she was being pursued by a merchant raider. Following this, Sydney
pulled alongside the merchant ship from astern; pacing the merchantman
on a parallel course, approximately 1,300 metres (4,300 ft) away. Sydney's
main guns and port torpedo launcher were trained on the ship, while she
sent the interior portion of Straat Malakka's secret call sign. Fifteen minutes
later, at around 17:30, the merchantman had not replied, and Sydney sent
a signal ordering her to show the secret call sign.

Straat Malakka had not replied because she was the German auxiliary cruiser
Kormoran in disguise, and when asked to reveal a call sign the Germans did
not know, they responded by decamouflaging and opened fire. Prompted
by the raider's unveiling, Sydney also fired, but while her first salvo either
missed or passed through Kormoran's upper superstructure with minimal
damage, four of the raider's six shells inflicted heavy damage on Sydney.
A battle ensued and eventually Sydney broke off and was seen limping off
into the distance. At night a fire on board her was visible on the horizon and
finally disappearing some time after midnight when she sank. The disabled
Kormoran with fires below decks that could not be contained was scuttled
for fear that mines in the hold and the gun magazines would explode.

American shipwreck hunter David Mearns first learned of the battle in 1996,
and began to study it as a prelude to a search for the ships in 2001. Mearns,
with the aid of other researchers, focused on primary sources, and came to
the conclusion that the German accounts of the ships position were true.
After attracting the interest of the RAN, Mearns entered into a partnership
with HMAS Sydney Search, a not-for-profit company set up to administer
and help fund an expedition to locate Sydney and Kormoran. After an
extensive search Sydney was located on 17 March 2008 just after 11:00,
only hours after Kormoran's discovery was made public. Sydney's wreck
was located in the Indian Ocean 2,468 metres (8,097 ft) below sea level,
11.4 nautical miles (21.1km; 13.1 miles) south-east of the raider. The bow of
the cruiser had broken off as the ship sank, and was located at the opposite
end of a debris field stretching less than 500 metres (1,600 ft) north-west
from the hull, which was sitting upright on the ocean floor. On discovery,
both wrecks were placed under the protection of the Historic Shipwrecks
Act 1976 and they were also placed on the Australian National Heritage
List on 14 March 2011.

With research.



3926
Group of Seven to casualty: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star, -
clasp - 8th Army; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Tobruk
Siege Medal 1941. NXX10363 J.C.Dearden. First six medals
impressed, last medal engraved. Extremely fine.

$400

James Clifford Dearden, 2/24 Field Park Company R.A.E., carpenter,
born Manchester, England; Enl.13May1941 at Paddington, NSW; DOW
04Sep1943 New Guinea; buried Soputa War Cemetry Grave Y-D-12.

With 18 photcopy pages of service record.

3927
Group of Five (accidental death while on leave): 1939-45
Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NX27693 V.A.Castles.
All medals impressed. Swing mounted, very fine.

$280

Victor Andrew Castles, born 04Nov1915 at Leichhardt, NSW; Enl.03Jun1940
at Paddington, NSW and to Showgrounds Artillery Training Depot; 17Sep1940
to 2/3rd Anti Tank Regt, 9Div at Warwick Farm, NSW; Emb.14Nov1940 for
Middle East; 18Dec1940 to camp at Haifa, Palestine; operations in Libya
against Italians and Germans near Tobruk from 01Apr1941; to Palestine
26Sep1941; AWL 140ct1941 and 20-22Dec1941; sick at Barbara 16-25
Jan1942 then to garrison duty Syria and Lebanon; broke out of camp
to escape arrest 13Mar1942; sick 2/8th AGH 9-16Apr1942; operations
North Africa from 30Jun1942 in build-up for El Alamein; WIA 10Jul1942
near Tel El Eisa with shrapnel to back, to 2/6th AGH; to Artillery Training
Depot 14Sep1942; rejoined unit in Palestine 23Dec1942; RTA 28Feb1943
and then camp at Kairi, North Qld; AWOL 23Mar1943 and 06May1943;
sick 2/2nd AGH 05-21Jun1943; to 2/3rd Tank Attack Regt 22Jun1943;
26May1944 whilst on leave, the soldier died of injuries from road accident
when he was crushed after a motor semi-trailer overturned at Western Road,
Prospect, NSW. Medals were issued to the soldier's mother at 32 Flora St,
Erskineville, NSW.

With research.

3928
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star - clasp
- 8th Army; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45. VX83026 D.E.Keech. All medals impressed. Very
fine - extremely fine.

$200

Pte Donald Ernest Keech, born at Mathoura, NSW; Enl.25Jul1942 Mathoura,
2/48 Australian Infantry Battalion.

Together with Returned from Active Service and RSL lapel badges.
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3929*
Group of Twelve: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service medal 1939-45; Australian Active
Service Medal 1945-75, - clasp - Malaya; General Service
Medal (EIIR) 1918-62, - clasp Malaya; Silver Jubilee Medal
(ENIR) 1977; Defence Force Service Medal; National Medal;
Royal Air Force Long Service and Good Conduct Medal
(EIIR) 1953-54; Philippines Liberation Medal; Corps of
Commissionaires Medal, - clasp - Award of Merit. First to
fourth medals impressed 12457 R.E.Hutchison, fifth medal
pantographed A31505 R.E.Hutchison, sixth medal impressed
A31505 R.E.Hutchison, seventh medal unnamed, eighth to
tenth medals engraved A31505 Hutchison R.E., eleventh
medal unnamed, last medal engraved 1483 R.E.Hutchison
8.1.76. Very fine - extremely fine.

$2,000



Flying Officer KIA on SOE Flight by No0.138 Special
Duty Sgn to Arm Danish Resistance Fighters

3930*

Group of Five to RAAF Air Bomber KIA: 1939-45 Star;

France and Germany Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War

Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 423263

G H B Slinn. All medals impressed. Extremely fine.
$2,000

Together with Memorial Scroll named to Flying Officer G.H.B.Slinn Royal
Australian Air Force; telegram advice re KIA; commissioning document as
officer in Citizen Air Force 19.2.1943; photo of Flg Off Slinn.

Ex Noble Numismatic Sale 77 (lot 2367) ex Ross Sutton Collection.

Geoffrey Herbert Brandon Slinn, born 16Nov1912 at Burwood, Sydney,
NSW; Enl.20Jun1942; KIA 26/27Nov1944 with 138 Sqgn.

On 10 & 11Sep1944 Flg Off Slinn's aircraft made the 1st daylight parachute
drops of guns and ammunition supplies to the Belgian White Army (the
Underground resistance). On 26/27Nov1944 Stirling Mk IV LK151 of
No0.138 Special Duty Sgn, No.3 Bomber Group was flying an SOE (Special
Operation Executive) operation Tabledam 69 near Krengerup on Funen
Island. The aircraft dropped 18 containers and left the drop zone. Nothing
was heard of the aircraft after this and it was presumed crashed in the
North Sea. No members of the crew were found. According to one theory
the aircraft was brought down in the Little Belt by a JU88G however this
was unable to be confirmed by the Danish Civil Defence.
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This scroll commemorates
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lot 3930 part

All seven crew members are recorded in the Runnymede Memorial Register
as Missing in Action. These crew are 425800 F/Lt Reginald Ronald Witham
DFC - Pilot (RAAF); J/24741 F/O Thomas Patrick McHale - Navigator
(RCAF); 106680 P/O Charles Elleman - Wireless Op. (RAFVR); 1053405
F/Sgt Arthur Henry Bedggood - Air Gunner (RAFVR); 1622999 Sgt Kenneth
Naylor - Air Gunner (RAFVR); 423263 F/O Geoffrey Herbert Brandon
Slinn - Air Bomber (RAAF); 1890825 Sgt Reginald Hughes Berrett - Flt
Engineer (RAFVR).

The crew are also commemorated on the Memorial at Rebild, Denmark: On
support operations to the Danish Resistance Movement during the occupation
1940-1945 69 Allied airmen lost their lives. They defied the dangers of
darkness and wickedness in their fight for freedom and peace. Therefore they
shall be commemorated eternally with Denmark’s gratitude.

With extensive research including photocopy of Flg Off Snell's logbook
9Nov1942-26Nov1944.

3931
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; War Medal 1939-45; Defence
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. VX3743
First medal unnamed, N.A.McLeod on second to fourth
medals. Named medals impressed. Very fine.

$120

Norman Alexander McLeod, born Yarraville, Vic; Enl.14Nov1919 at
Footscray, Vic; RTA 13Dec1940; Disch.18Jan1944.

Together with eight photocopy pages of service record.



Tasmanian Casualty at Battle of Kapyong

3932*
Korea Pair to 3RAR Kapyong casualty: Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea Medal 1950-53. 3/400190. W.E Jillett.
Both medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$5,000

Together with USA Presidential Unit Citation on bullion and cloth (some moth holes); photo of Pte Jillett's grave and photo of graveyard; letter of delivery
of medals and citation to Mrs Jillett.

William Edward Jillett, born 17Sep1923 at Launceston, Tasmania; served in WWII as Signaller on HML816, a submarine chaser attached to the RAN; post
war he was employed with an architectural firm then opened his own practice; later he enlisted in Royal Aust Infy Corp and served in Korea with 3RAR
21Feb1951 - 24Apr1951; KIA 24Apr1951 in Korea at historic Battle of Kapyong.

The details of the award of the Presidential Unit Citation are as follows.

By direction of the President, under the provisions of Executive Order 9396 (Sec I, WD Bul. 22, 1943) Superseding Executive Order 9075 (Sec Ill, WD Bul.
16, 1942) and pursuant to authority in AR 260-15, the following units are cited as public evidence of deserved honour and distinction.

3rd Battalion, Royal Australian Regiment, 2nd Battalion, Princess Patricia's Canadian Light Infantry Company A, 72nd Heavy Tank Battalion (United States)
are cited for extraordinary heroism and outstanding performance of combat duties in action against the armed enemy near Kapyong, Korea, on the 24 and
25 April 1951.

The enemy had broken through the main line of resistance and penetrated to the area north of Kapyong. The units listed above were deployed to stem the
assault. The 3rd Battalion, Royal Australian Regiment, moved to the right flank of the sector and took up defensive positions north of the Pukham River. The
2nd Battalion, Princess Patricia's Canadian Light Infantry, defended in the vicinity of Hill 677 on the left flank. Company A, 72nd Heavy Tank Battalion,
supported all units to the full extent of its capacity and, in addition, kept the main roads open and assisted in evacuating the wounded. Troops from a retreating
division passed through the sector which enabled enemy troops to infiltrate with the withdrawing forces.

The enemy attacked savagely under the clangour of bugles and trumpets. The forward elements were completely surrounded going through the first day and
into the second. Again and again the enemy threw waves of troops at the gallant defenders, and many times succeeded in penetrating the outer defences, but
each time the courageous, indomitable, and determined soldiers repulsed the fanatical attacks. Ammunition ran low and there was no time for food. Critical
supplies were dropped by air to the encircled troops, and they stood their ground in resolute defiance of the enemy. With serene and indefatigable persistence,
the gallant soldiers held their defensive positions and took heavy tolls of the enemy. In some instances when the enemy penetrated the defences, the commanders
directed friendly artillery fire on their own positions in repelling the thrusts.

Toward the close of 25 April, the enemy break-through had been stopped. The seriousness of the break-through on the central front had been changed from
defeat to victory by the gallant stand of these heroic and courageous soldiers. The 3rd Battalion, Royal Australian Regiment; 2nd Battalion, Princess Patricia's
Canadian Light Infantry; and Company A, 72nd Heavy Tank Battalion, displayed such gallantry, determination, and espirit de corps in accomplishing their
missions under extremely difficult and hazardous conditions as to set them apart and above other units participating in the campaign, and by their achievements
they brought distinguished credit on themselves, their homelands, and all freedom-loving nations.
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Battle of Kapyong Group

3933*
Pair for Battle of Kapyong: Korea Medal 1950-53; United
Nations Korea Medal 1950-53. 51114 R.Horton. Both
medals impressed. Good very fine.

$2,500

Together with USA Presidential Unit Citation.

Private Ronald Horton, born 10Jan1928 at Fremantle, WA enlisted
06Apr1949 in Royal Aust Infy Corps; served in Japan and Korea with 3RAR
250ct1949-24Jan1951 and 11Apri1951-22Jan1952; Disch.05Apr1955.
Confirmed at Battle of Kapyong.

With copy of Statement of Service.
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Awards to Australian Minister
Member of War Cabinet (1939-41)
Ambassador to USA

part

3934*
Awards to Sir Percy Spender: Knight Commander of the
Royal Victorian Order (KCVO) neck badge; The Most
Excellent Order of the British Empire (EIIR), Knight
Commander (KBE) breast star; The Order of St John of
Jerusalem, Commander's neck badge and breast badge;
Coronation Medal 1953; Italy, Order of Merit of the Italian
Republic neck badge; Netherlands, Royal Wedding Medal
(HRH Beatrix and Claus) 1966. All unnamed as issued, the
KCVO with impressed number K819 on reverse. The first
in set case, extremely fine - uncirculated.

$3,000

Together with Royal Victorian Order reduced size ladies breast badge; Royal
Victorian Order miniature, missing ribbon; neck ribbon for KBE; Australian
Diplomatic Passport D-18515 named to The Hon Sir Percy Spender KCVO,
KBE, QC, issued at Sydney 23 Feb 1983; woven name badge 'Sir Percy
Spender*; USA leather presentation folder gold blocked, '8-cent Statue of
Liberty/"In God We Trust"/Stamp Ceremony/April 8, 1954', and at the
bottom right, "H.E. Sir Percy Spender’, inside is a numbered corner block
of the stamps.

KBE: Supplement to LG 5/6/1952, p3046 - The Honourable Percy Charles
Spender, Q.C., Her Majesty's Australian Ambassador to the United States of
America; a former Member of the House of Representatives and Minister.

Continued next page.



lot 3934 continued

KCVO: LG 29/10/1957, p6271 - The Honourable Sir Percy Charles Spender,
K.B.E., Q.C. (to be dated 20th October, 1957).

Sir Percy Claude Spender, KCVO, KBE, QC, (5 October 1897 - 3 May
1985), was an Australian politician, diplomat and jurist. He was born in
Sydney, educated at Fort Street High School and later graduated in Law
from the University of Sydney. He joined the Commonwealth Public Service
in 1915, was admitted to the New South Wales Bar in 1923 and made a
King's Counsel in 1935.

Spender was elected to the House of Representatives in 1937 as an
Independent member for Warringah but soon after the election, he joined
the government party, the United Australia Party, and although he held the
seat until his resignation from federal politics in 1951, from 1944 he was a
member of the Liberal Party.

Spender held a number of ministries in Robert Menzies' wartime government.
He was Minister without portfolio assisting the Treasurer from April-
November 1939, Vice-President of the Executive Council from January-
March 1940, Treasurer until October 1940 and then Minister for the Army
until the fall of Arthur Fadden's government in October 1941. He was also
amember of the Economic Cabinet (1939-1940), War Cabinet (1939-1941)
and the Advisory War Council (1940-1945).

Upon Menzies' return to power in 1949, Spender was made Minister for
External Affairs (19 December 1949 - 26 April 1951) and Minister for
External Territories. His greatest influence on Australian politics occurred
during this period. He led Australian delegations to the British Commonwealth
Conference in Colombo, Ceylon and to the Fifth Session of the United
Nations General Assembly (of which he was the Vice-President).

At the conference in Colombo, he was instrumental in the development of
the Colombo Plan (which had originally been known as the Spender Plan).
He also played a large part in the signing of the ANZUS Pact and the San
Francisco Peace Treaty (this was a Peace Treaty with Japan signed by 48
countries at San Francisco in 1951).

After leaving politics, Spender was appointed Australia's Ambassador to
the United States (1951-58). He was the first Australian appointed to the
International Court of Justice in The Hague (1958-1964) and was the Court's
President 1964-67. He died in May 1985, aged 87.

Percy Spender was knighted in 1952 as a Knight Commander of the British
Empire (KBE) and in 1957 was appointed a Knight Commander of the Royal
Victorian Order (KCVO). In 1976 he was conferred a knighthood by the
Italian Republic, namely the Order of Merit, that country's highest award.
He also received ten honorary doctorates; however, a personal rift with Sir
Robert Menzies prevented him from receiving the honour which he most
desired, appointment to the Privy Council.

3935
Replica Group of Five: Australian Active Service Medal
1945-1975, - clasp - Vietnam; Vietham Medal 1964-73;
Australian Defence Medal; Anniversary of National Service
Medal 1951-1972; Republic of Vietnam Medal, - clasp -
1960-. Unnamed. Court mounted, uncirculated.

$100

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

3936

Replica Group of Four: Australian Active Service Medal

1945-1975, - clasp - Vietnam; Vietnam Medal 1964-73;

Australian Defence Medal; Republic of Vietham Medal, -

clasp - 1960-. Unnamed. Court mounted, uncirculated.
$90

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.
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WIA at Gallipoli

3937*

New Zealand, Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; New
Zealand Long and Efficient Service Medal. 10/485 Sjt
K.O.J.Anderson N.Z.E.R. on first, second and third medals,
Sgt K.O.J.Andersen N.Z.A.O.C. on last medal. All medals
impressed. Very fine.

$600

Kenneth Olaf John Anderson, born Nelson, NZ; Cpl in Wellington Infantry
Battalion; WIA Dardanelles, confirmed in Ashburton Guardian Newspaper
6 May 1915.

Together with three pages of research.

3938
New Zealand, Trio to KIA Gallipoli: 1914-15 Star; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 8/1717 Pte
M.Carnegie N.Z.E.F. All medals impressed. Extremely
fine.

$700

Maxwell Carnegie, motor mechanic, Pte in Otago Regiment 1st Battalion,
4th Reinforcements, KIA 09Aug1915 Gallipoli, Chunuk Bair.

Together with four photocopy pages of service record.



DFM to Air Gunner - Fearless in 'Face of Danger*

3939*
DFM Group of Ten to RCAF Air Gunner: Distinguished
Flying Medal (GVIR Ind:Imp); 1939-45 Star; France and
Germany Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45; Canadian Volunteer Service Medal with Maple Leaf
clasp (overseas service); Korea Medal 1950-53; United
Nations Korea Medal 1950-53; General Service Medal
1915-62 (EIIR Br:Omn), - clasp - Malaya; Royal Air Force
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR Dei:Gratia).
Can/R.252951 F/Sgt J.D.Dixon. R.C.A.F. on first medal, the
second to sixth medals unnamed as issued, 4015010 F.Sgt.
J.D.Dixon. R.A.F. on seventh and eighth medals, 4015010
Sgt J D Dixon R.A.F. on last two medals. The first and last
medals engraved, the other named medals impressed. Very
fine - extremely fine.

$5,000

Together with RCAF Operational Wings badge (awarded in recognition of
gallant service for completing a tour of operational duty in action against
the enemy); RCAF Air Gunner's embroidered wing badge (KC); metal pilot's
hat badge (KC) with brooch bar fitting.

DFM: Supplement to LG 21/9/1945, p4706, to Flt Sgt John Dallas Dixon,
427 (R.C.A.F) Sgn. - completed numerous operations against the enemy in
the course of which (he has) displayed the utmost fortitude, courage and
devotion to duty.

Recommended 19Apr1945 when he had flown 29 sorties (188 hours 55
minutes) as rear gunner. Award effective 08Sep1945 as per LG 21/9/1945.
This gunner has completed 29 heavy operational bombing attacks against
the enemy; his work at all times has been of very high caliber (sic). He
possesses coolness and displays exceptional fearlessness in the face of danger
and his cheerful confidence, loyalty and devotion to duty have inspired a
high standard of morale not only in his crew, but to all who come in contact
with him.
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John Dallas Dixon, Enl.24Apr1943 at Vancouver; trained at No.3 BGS
(graduated 26Mar1944); served as rear gunner with No.427 (R.C.A.F.)
Sgn (Lion Sgn) operating Halifax aircraft and member of No.6 (R.C.A.F)
Group, Bomber Command.

Royal Canadian Air Force Association notes "Possible Australian in RCAF;
Noted: John Dallas Janes Dixon, shop assistant, 18, born at Auburn, Sydney,
NSW; Enl.17Feb1937 at Taree in Militia Forces in 13Bn; trf to 61 Fd Bty
01May1937; Disch.24Mar1939.

With research.

MC and MID for Great Gallantry - DOW

3940*

South Africa, Group of Four: Military Cross; 1914-15
Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19
with MID (copy). T.Welsh 1st Field Amb.S.A.M.C. on Star,
Capt T.Welsh on last two medals. Second to fourth medals
impressed. Display court mounted, very fine.

$1,000

T.Welsh, Capt, 1st Field Ambulance, South African Medical Corps, DOW
12Apr1917, buried Athies Communal Cemetery Extension.

MC 'On the night after the action of 12th October near Eaucourt Uabbaye
this medical officer personally took out a bearer party to bring in the wounded
under very heavy shell and machine gun fire. He displayed great gallantry
and coolness under extremely difficult conditions and it is mainly owing to
his untiring exertions that so many wounded were brought in. From 10th
to the 14th October he worked unceasingly and practically without sleep
remaining behind after the regiment was relieved to help look after the
wounded. His conduct and gallantry are beyond praise’.

MID LG 10.1.1917 'Captain T.Welsh and Captain M.B.Lawrie, S.A.M.C.
Both these officers showed conspicuous coolness and bravery under very
heavy shell and rifle fire, throughout the Battle. They never spared themselves
however worn-out; ready at all times for any emergency, and carried out their
orders with precision and thoroughness. The evacuation of wounded from
Bernafay and Trone Woods under most nerve wracking conditions, in the
earlier stages, and later on from Longueval and Delville Wood, through open
country, called for courage of the first order. | have therefore no hesitation in
recommending both of these officers for the Military Cross, | am attaching
recommendation from O.C.Bearer Sub Section to me.

Together with photocopies of the recommendations and War Graves
commemoration.



OTHER COUNTRIES

3941
Belgium, Interallied Victory Medal 1914-18, with designer's
name, Paul Du Bois, on obverse, official type 1; France,
Interallied Victory Medal 1914-18, French official issue with
designer’s name, A.Morlon, on obverse. Very fine. (2)

$80

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3942
Belgium, Interallied Victory Medal 1914-18, with designer's
name, Paul Du Bois, on obverse, official type 1; USA,
Interallied Victory Medal 1914-18, standard issue. Good
very fine. (2)

$80

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.
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3943*
Congo, National Order of the Leopard, 5th Class (Military),
Knight's breast badge in silvered bronze and enamel. Ribbon

dirty, otherwise extremely fine.
$160

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

3944
Congo, Democratic Republic, Civic Merit Medal; Agricultural
Merit Medal 2nd Class; Merit Medal for Arts & Sciences
1st Class; Sports Merit Medal 1st Class; another 2nd Class;
another 3rd Class. Good very fine - uncirculated. (6)

$80

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

3945
France, Medaille Militaire, 1870 type for 3rd Republic
1870-1940. Back of ribbon with tape residue, otherwise

extremely fine.
$50

Ex Kevin Foster Collection.

3946
France, Interallied Victory Medal 1914-18, French official
issue with designer's name, A.Morlon, on obverse; Italy,
Interallied Victory Medal 1914-18, official type 3. Very
fine. (2)

$70

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.

3947*
France, Colonial, Dahomey (Benin), Order of the Black Star,
2nd Class, Commander's neck badge (83x55mm), in gilt and
enamel, with original neck ribbon. Good very fine.

$400

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.
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3948*
Gabon, Order of the Equatorial Star, Officer's breast badge,
three part construction in gilt and enamel. Hairline crack on
one ray, otherwise extremely fine.

$70

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

3949
Germany, WWI, Iron Cross Second Class (2); Honour Cross
with Swords (2). The last two without ribbons, very fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$150

3950*

Germany, Group of Five: Iron Cross 2nd Class; Bavarian
Military Merit Cross with Swords 3rd Class; Brunswick
War Merit Cross 2nd Class on combattant ribbon; Honour
Cross 1914-18 with Swords; Prussian Army Forces 9 Years
Long Service Medal. Prussian parade mounted, very fine
- extremely fine.

$120

3951
Germany, Third Reich, War Merit Cross Second Class with
Swords; War Merit Medal; West Wall Medal with packet of
issue. Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$50

511

3952
Germany, Third Reich, Italy - German Africa Medal 1941
in bronze, by De Marchis; another being a copy. The first
with original ribbon but faded, good very fine, the second
fine. (2)

$70
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

3953
Germany, Third Reich, WWII collection of replica medals
and badges, includes War Merit Cross First Class; Condor
Legion Breast Star; Infantry Assault Badge; Gold Wound
Badge; Glider Pilot Badge; Submarine Service Badge;
Frogman's Clasp Silver Grade Badge; Anti-Partisan Badge
in bronze; Luftsport (air related sports) hat badge. In a
large box with a scenic German rural mountainside setting
illustrated on the lid, extremely fine. (9)

$100

3954
Germany, WWI and WWII, an assortment of replica medals,
badges, cloth badges, arm bands (noted SS-Kampfbinde and
also Luftwaffe eagle), pins and rings, also includes a few
neck chains, a good variety. Mostly very fine - uncirculated.
(41)

$100

3955*
Germany, Democratic Republic, Fatherland’s Order of Merit
in bronze. In case of issue, uncirculated.

$100

Together with lapel suspension bars (2) for the Order and woven emblem
patches (3) for the Order.

3956
India, Indian Independence Medal 1947. 14034 Jem./CIK.
Ramasami Parthasarathy, Madras Engr,s.; Independence
Medal 1950 Police issue. Unnamed.; Punjab Police Medal
for Hardest Service, - clasp - Police (Special Duty) Punjab.
Unnamed.; British War Medal 1939-45.; ME/I 23635 L/NK.
M.A.Nanayya, |.E.M.E. All named medals impressed. No
ribbons, fine - very fine. (4)

$70
3957
India, Sainya Seva Medal, - clasp - Jammu & Kashmir.
Illegible impressed renaming.; Special Service Medal (Visesh
Seva Padak) - clasp - Sri Lanka (sanskrit text). 14481638
Lnk K C Anianappa Arty. Impressed. No ribbons, very fine;
good very fine. (2)

$60



3958
India, General Service Medal, - clasp - Naga Hills. 2764452
Sep. Rame Sh Ub Ale , M.1.; Sainya Seva Medal, - clasp -
Northeast Frontier Agency (sanskrit text). 6307155 Kisan
More. Sig S.; 20 Years Long Service Medal. 14219656 Hav
Aniyan C T Sigs. All medals impressed. No ribbons, very
fine. (3)

$70

3959*
Rhodesia, Legion of Merit, (Military) Commander's neck
badge in silver gilt and enamel (47x47mm), with short
ribbon. Appears to be a collector’s copy, uncirculated.

$70

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

3960
Rhodesia, specimen medals for Conspicuous Gallantry
Decoration; President's Medal for Headmen; President's
Medal for Shooting; Exemplary Service Medal (Army or Air
Force). Uncirculated. (4)

$70

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

3961
Rhodesia, General Service Medal; District Service Medal (2,
one without ribbon). 651433 Pte D. Mililo on first medal,
704584B D.S.A. J. Paswavairi on second medal, D.A.
Magara E. on last medal. All medals impressed. Extremely
fine. (3)

$70

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.
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3962*
Russia, Order of Saint Stanislas, cross 2nd class (without
swords - civilian) neck badge (47x47mm) in gold and enamel
by AK (A.Kleiber) (20.16g). Good extremely fine.

$2,500



3963*
Russia, Alexander Il (middle aged head), Medal for Zeal in
silver (51mm), with neck suspender and on St Anne ribbon.
Scuffing on reverse and small surface defect spot near top
edge, good very fine.

$4,000

Medal on St Anne ribbon was awarded to corporals who re-enlisted and
had been cited for special services.

part

3964*
Russia, USSR, Order of the Patriotic War 2nd Class, type
with mint mark in relief, reverse numbered 6237393; Victory
over Germany WW2; Medal for Meritorious Labor During
the Great Patriotic War. Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$60

513

Russia, USSR, The Order of Glory 1st Class, in gold, reverse
with impressed number 2174; 2nd class, in silver with
gilt centre, type 2 reverse with engraved number 22582;
3rd Class, in silver, type 2 reverse with engraved number
227093. Some nicks to obverse and reverse of the first medal,
otherwise very fine. (3)

$15,000

part

3966*
Russia, USSR, Mother's awards for giving birth to and
rearing children, Mother Heroine (10 or more) raised mint
mark and numbered 42666 (illustrated); The Order of
Maternal Glory 1st Class (9) numbered 126063, 2nd Class
(8) numbered 270874 (illustrated), 3rd Class (7) numbered
1405286; Motherhood Medal 1st Class (6) (illustrated), 2nd
Class (5). The second medal has a suspender that is not gold
plated, otherwise nearly uncirculated. (6)

$300

3967
Russia, USSR, Group of Four: Medals for Irreproachable
Service in the Armed Forces, 20 years, 15 years, 10 years,
all with reverse type as awarded by Ministry of Defence;
Medal for Veterans of the Armed Forces of the USSR. Swing
mounted, good very fine - extremely fine.

$50



3968*
Senegal, Order of Merit, 2nd Class breast star and breast
badge, in silvered, gilt and enamel. Very fine - extremely
fine. (set of 2)

$400

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

3969
South African miniature singles: South African Medal for
War Services 1939-46; Van Riebeeck Medal (Royal cypher
erased variety); Louw Wepener Medal; Southern Cross
Medal 1952 (SA Arms variety); Pro Merito Medal 1975;
Chief of the SA Defence Commendation Medal; Danie
Theron Medal; Jack Hindon Medal; Commandant General's
Medal (for Champion Shot); Union Medal; Cadet Corps
Medal; Pro Patria Medal (fixed suspender). Twelve single
miniatures, good very fine - extremely fine.

$200
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.
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3970*
South Africa, Chief of the SA Defence Force Military Merit
Medal 1974. Unnamed. Uncirculated.

$70

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

3971*

Spain, Colonial, The Order of Africa, Commander's breast

star in silver, gilt and enamel (72mm). Extremely fine.
$350

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

3972
World medals, Austria, Signum Memoriae Medal 1898;
United Nations Medal with UNFICYP ribbon (UN Force in
Cyprus); USA, New Jersey WWI war service tribute medal
1917-1918. Very fine. (3)

$80

Ex Trevor Bushell Taylor Collection.



3973
World medals, France, Colonial Medal 1909 with Maroc
bar; Great Britain, Ashanti Star 1896 (copy); Italy,
Commemorative Medal for the Libyan Campaign 1913
(incorrect ribbon); Portugal, Medal of Queen Amelia for
Mozambique 1894-95 (with traces of mint red). Fine -
uncirculated. (4)

$100

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

END OF SALE
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